
Village/l-ou'n of \lount Kisco Building Department
10{ Main Street

Mount Kisco, Nerv York 10549
Ph. (914) 86.1-001e-fax (914) 864-1085

I\IEMORANDUM

't'o:

FROM:

SL]BJECT:

DATE:

Honorable Chairs and
Mernbers of the Mcrunt Kisco planning Board

Pcter J- Milel . Building Inspector f ,,
rl

6 | Srnith Properries. L.LC t'/
6l Smith Avenuc. SBL 80.41-l-7

March 27.2023

6l Smith Avenue received site plan approval on April 2-s. 1963 fbr a nrixed-use occupanc."- (professional
offices on the first and second floor. and a residential duelling on the rhird floor), two accessor)"
structures. and upper and lower parking areas. Todal', the existing site does not confonn to the approyed
site plan of record.

Your board recentll received nlr:mos from the Villagc Planner and E.ngineer. So not to bc rcduldanr- the
focus of this merro is the comparison of the 4/25/63 approval v. proposed, their dift-erences -, and to
identify if anv variarrces u.ill be required.

The subject properly is in the OC Cottage Ofice District. NOTE* Previously approved site plan
included/required tcn ( l0) parking spaces, four (4) ol'the spaces were in trvo garages. Six (6) of the
spaces rvere located on the east side ofthe building (upper parking area never construcled).

Proposed site plan includes ntost of the parking in the rear of the property (six spaces in the northw-est
corner of the rear yard, space No. 7 to be in the northeasr garage (NOTts* garage previously located in
thc northrvest corner has been removed), space No. 8 in the east sidc yard setback and buffer. ald space
No's 9 and I 0 arc along tlre retaining wall center to !-asr of the propenl, in the macadarn parking area.

Wc recommend that space No. 8 be shilied in fronl of lhe garage space No. 7 and taken out of the
setback and bul'fer. In addition. an additional space can be restored irrside of the garage (left space) * and
with the addition of the ADA spacer (space No. I I nol used as part of the calculation) tlis will brins thc
site into compliance rvith toda),'s parking requiremcnt.

Scc required variarrccs on next pauc.



Variances Reouired

I . Chapter I 10. Zoning Article III. District Regulations $ I l0-22. OC Cottage Office District. C.
Development regulations (2) (c) Maximum development coverage permitted is 60%o. Proposed is
61 .24 % and therefore, a | .24Vo a maximum development coverage variance is required.

2. Chapter I 10. Zoning Article IV. Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations $ 1 l0-28. Off-street
parking. H. Additional regulations for residential lots. The following additional regulations shall
apply to the CD, RS-12, RS-9, RS-6, RT-6, RM-10, RM-29, PRD, and OC Districts and to
nonconforming residential lots in commercial districts: (a) No parking of any vehicle shall be

permitted, except in any driveway, in the area: (a) In the front and side yard distance setbacks

required for the zone in which such building is located; (b) Within l0 feet of the rear property line.
Proposed, spaces I thru 5 are located closer than the minimum l0 ft requirement from the rear
property line and space No. 8 is located within the l0 ft side yard setback. Therefore, a variance
thereby permitting the location(s) of each space to be located as described is required.

3. 110 Attachment I Village/Town of Mount Kisco Parking Facility Standards D. Width of Aisle
required is 24 ft., proposed is 22 ft. 8 in., therefore a I ft. 4 in. Width of Aisle variance is required.
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I. THEHELMES GROUP,LLP

I 17 n*"i'iBffi 
EH\?;l[glil,kTn'

August 4,2023

Wayne Spector, Chair
Village/Town of Mt. Kisco - Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Project: 61 Smith Avenue. Mount Kisco. NY (owner: 61 Smith properties LLC)
Existing Mixed-Use 2-Il2 Story Wood-Frame Building containing Offices on
First & Second Floor Levels with 2-Bedroom Apartment on Third Floor Level

Subject: ApplicationforVariances

Dear Chair Spector & Members of the Board:

On behalf of 61 Smith Properties
subject property, we are making an
three (3) Area Variances in order to
Planning Board.

Hand Delivered
& Via Email:

RECETVED

AUG 0 4?023

Zoning Board of Appcals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

mrusso@ mountkisconv. gov

LLC, the Owner and Applicant for the above
Application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
obtain an Amended Site Plan Approval from the

It was brought to our attention by Peter Miley, the Building Inspector, that the Site
Plan Approval granted back on April 25, L963, roughly 60 years ago, was never
implemented. Furthermore, what was actually constructed is entirely different than
what was approved on the original 1963 Site Plan. As a result, the planning Board
has required that we submit an Amended Site Plan such that Site plan Approval can
be granted to legalize this property.

We have already appeared before the Planning Board on several occasions and
believe we are close to receiving their approval. However, before they can take
action, they have required that the Owner make an Application to the Zoning Board
of Appeals for three (3) required Area Variances.

18-+ IiAToNr\lI AVENUFl, IiAt'oNAIl, NE\\-yoRIi lo-536
Tel. (914) 232-4633 wwv.l.hel lelmesGroup.com



Based on the above, enclosed herewith please find nine (9) complete copies plus one
(1) original of the following information in support of this Application for the
Requested Variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals:

o Village of Mt. Kisco Zoning Board Application, dated 813123

o Zoning Board Application Fee of $500
o Zoning Board Submission Checklist
o Journal News Order for Lesal Notices
o Affidavit of Mailing
o Public Notice
o Revision to State Zoning Laws
o Denial Memorandum from Building Inspector dated 3127123
o Previous Site Plan Referenced in Building Inspector's Denial Memorandum
o Deed to property
. Map & List of Property Owners within 300-feet of subject property
o Drawings all last dated 3128123 as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP

consisting of the following:
Drawing 1.0 - Property Survey, Site Plans, Zoning Information & Reference
Photographs

Drawing 1.1 - Site Drainage Calculations & hoposed Modifications to Existing
Drainage Structure

Drawing 2.0 - Proposed Site Lighting & Landscape plans

Drawing 2.1 - Proposed Handicap Accessible Parking Area and Related Detailso d secure link has been emailed to Michele Russo, Zoning Board Secretary,
with all of the above information in digital PDF format

The following is in support of the three (3) requested Area Variances:

I. Description of Propertv

The applicant owns the property which is located in the OC (Cottage Office
District) in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco. As per the attached
Memorandum from Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, to the members of
the Mount Kisco Planning Board dated March 27th,2023, the existing Site
does not conform to the Site Plan on record which was originally approved
by the Village of Mount Kisco on April 25th,1963.

Based on the above, we have included a copy of the Original Approved 1963
Site Plan on the Drawings in order to compare with the Proposed Site Plan.
The Proposed Site Plan indicates most of what exists today, with the
exception of several enhancements as indicated.



II. Variances Requested

The Building Inspector, Peter J. Miley, has determined that three (3) Area
Variances are required as follows:

1. Chapter ll0. ZoningArticle III. District Regulations $110-22. OC Cottage
Office District C. Development regulations (2) ( c ) Maximum development
coverage permitted is 60Yo. The proposed Site Plan is 61.24% and therefore,
a 1.24o/o maximum development coverage variance is required. (It shall be
noted that the previous Approved 1963 Site Plan had a slightly greater
Development coverage of 1.27%.)

2. Chapter 110. Zoning Article IV. Off-Street Parking and Loading
Regulations $110-28. Off-street parking. H. Additional regulations for
residential lots. The following additional regulations shall apply to the CD,
RS-12, RS-9, RS-6, RT:6, RM-10, RM-29, PRD, and OC Districts and to
nonconforming residential lots in commercial districts: (a) No parking of
any vehicle shall be permitted, except in any driveway, in the area: (a) In the
front and side yard distance setbacks required for the zone in which such
building is located; and (b) within l0 feet of the rear properfy line.

Proposed parking spaces I thru 5 (currently labeled as 9 thru 5) are located
closer than the minimum 10-ft requirement from the rear property line and
space 9 is located closer than the minimum 1O-ft requirement from the side
property line. Therefore, a variance is needed to permit the locations of
parking spaces 9 thru 5 to be located as indicated. (i.e., for spaces 9 thru 5,
the actual setback ranges from approximately 4-feet to l0-feet which would
result in a variance needed for an encroachment ranging from approximately
6-feet to 0-feet as indicated. For space 9, the actual setback is approximately
4-feet which would result in a variance needed for an encroachment of
approximately 6-feet as indicated.

3. Chapter 110 Attachment 1 - Village/Town of Mount Kisco Parking Facility
Standards D. Required Width of a Parking Lot Aisle is 24-feet, yet the
proposed is 22-foot 8-inches or 22.67-feet. Therefore, a variance of 1-foot
4-inches or 1.33-feet is required. (It shall be noted that the previous
Approved 1963 Site Plan had an aisle width of less than 8-feet. which was
not practical.)



ilI. Reasons to Grant the Requested Variances

New Town Law, Section 267 - b (3 ) and Village Law, Section 7 -7 12 (b) (3 )
establish a new statutory process for the granting ofArea Variances.

"When an Applicant requests an Area Variance, the new law requires the
Board ofAppeals to balance two elements: The benefit to the Applicant
from the Variance, and the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
community or neighborhood, that would occur if the Variance was to be
granted."

The provision set forth five (5) factors for the Board to consider in balancing
these interests. These five (5) factors are outlined below along with the
Applicant's reasons for granting the Variances.

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of
the neighborhood or whether a detriment to nearby properties will be
created by the granting of the variances.

Granting the requested Development Area Variance will NOT create an
undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to
nearby properties. In fact, the Original April 25, 1963 Approved Site plan
permitted a total of 61 .27% Development Coveragq which is 1.27%o over
the maximum perrnitted. However, since the site was not developed as per
the approved plan, we are proposing the removal of some of the existing
asphalt and concrete sidewalks to bring the total development coverage
down to 61 .24yo which results in a variance requested for a 1.24o/o increase
in Development Coverage. This increase is minimal and granting the
variance would reduce the development coverage from the 1963 Approved
Site Plan and will restore paved areas back to grass/lawn for a more
aesthetically pleasing appearance.

Granting the requested Parking Setback Variance for parking spaces 1 thru 5
(currently labeled as 9 thru 5) at the rear of the property which fall within the
10-foot rear and side yard buffers will NOT create an undesirable change in
the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties. In
fact, the original 1963 Approved Site Plan permitted a l-story concrete
block garage set back only 3.16-feet from the rear and 1.57-feet from the
1O-foot required buffer areas.



However, since the property was not developed as per the 1963 Approved
Site Plan, the concrete block garage was either never constructed or was
demolished in exchange for the open-air parking spaces which are located
within the 10-foot side and rear buffers by varying degrees. In addition, the
west retaining wall visually hides the outdoor parking space within the
buffer from the adjoining neighbor.

We are proposing improvements to the south side of the north retaining wall
by creating a grass ilawn area at the top of the existing concrete retaining
wall. Creation of the landscape buffer will replace a portion of the asphalt
pavement with grass. Ultimately, the proposed parking layout is a
significant improvement from what was previously approved back in 1963.

Granting the requested Parking Aisle Width Variance for the rear parking lot
proposed at 22'-8" in width in lieu of the required 24-foot-wide parking lot
aisle will NOT create an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties. The hardship is that
the existing retaining walls dictate the space available. However, with only
five (5) parking spaces involved, and minimal traffic, the slightly reduced
Aisle Width is safe and fully functional.

It shall also be noted that the original 1963 Approved Site Plan had parking
lot aisle widths varying from approximately 8-feet to 19-feet, far less than
what is currently proposed.

(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by
some feasible method other than a variance.

This project has been reviewed with the Village of Mount Kisco Planning
Board and their professional consultants on several occasions in an effort to
provide the best possible parking layout for this property. In addition, all
other site improvements have been reviewed in an effort to make the site as
compliant as possible, including development coverage, parking
requirements, landscaping, site lighting, etc. However, the proposed Site
Plan cannot be approved by the Planning Board without the three (3)
requested variances.



(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial.

The requested Development Area Variance is NOT substantial. The
development coveragevanance is I.24% (which equates to 198 square feet)
higher than the maximum permitted 60%. We are reducing the as-built site
development coverage by removing sections of the concrete sidewalk and
asphalt pavement. Bringing the coverage down from the 63.2lYo that
currently exists to 61.24yo. Or from the previous 1963 Approved Site Plan
of 6l .27% down to 6l .24%.

The requested Parking Setback Variance is NOT substantial. The existing
site retaining walls and the placement of the surrounding existing buildings
actually serye to visually screen the proposed parking from the street and the
adjoining neighbors.

The requested Parking Aisle Width Variance is NOT substantial. The
request l'-4" less than the required24'-0" wide parking aisle width is still
safe and functional. The 22'-8" wide aisle can still be accessible for
vehicles up to SUV size as shown with the tuming radius indicated on the
Proposed Site Plan.

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact
on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or
district.

The proposed variances will NOT have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood. We have
proposed improvements to better address all site and zoning requirements by
the Village of Mount Kisco. We have proposed more landscaping and
reduced the amount of impervious surface. In fact, with recommendations
from the Village/Town Engineer, we have also proposed additional
measures to improve the existing storm drainage system which can
accommodate a 5O-vear storm event.



(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (this will not
necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance).

Here, the difficulty was NOT self-created as the property has pre-existed and
has been in operation for many years. The current request for the three (3)
variances arose from attempting to bring the existing site conditions into
compliance or as close to compliance as possible with the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco Ordinances and Regulations.

If possible, we would like to be placed on the agenda to appear before the Village /
Town of Mt. Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals at the next available meeting. We will
look forward to making a presentation at that time.

I trust you will find this Application to be complete, however, if you have any
questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Architect lPartner

PJH:Ias

Barbara Banks-Schwam, Member - 61 Smith Properties LLC

Enclosures (As outlined in the above letter)

wT/20?3/20



RECEIVED
Date:

Fee:
AUG 0 420?3

ZonitgBoard of APPcals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street. Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Case No.:

Date F'iled:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Arrplication

Appellant: 6_1. S_mith tropertieglLC -.4ttn: .gqrbara Banks-Schwam, Member
Address: 61 Smith Avenue, MotntXisaoTIYJ0-549-
Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant' s relationship to subject property : X Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN. ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby talien
from the decision of the Building Inspector. Mr. Peter Miley
dated March 27,2023 ication is hereby made for the following:Marcn 'zt, zU23 . Appli

X Variation or 

- 

Interpretation of Section C_ftspter 1 10
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, Zoning Articles III,IV &

Parking Standards D

X Alteration: Conversion: Maintenancc of
Avenue, Mount Kisco. NY

to permit the: _ Erection;
Site Plan for 61 Smith

in accordance with plans filed on (date) April 25, 1963
for Property ID # 61 Smith Ave. located in the OCOC Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the North riae of (rG"t)_grrlith Aienue

Does property face on
(If on two streets, give

in the village/Town of Mount Kisco, county orw"stctr"ster. Ny.
two different public streets? YesAlo No
both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Yes

Is there an approved site plan fbr this property? Yes in connection with a
Proposed or X Existing building; erected (yr.) 1963

Sizeof Lot: 103.00 feetwide 149.59 feetdeep Area 15,947 SF

Size of Building: at street level 42 feet wide 54 feet deep

Present use of building: Office & ResidentialHeight of building: 30 Feet

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? Please identify and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
YesA.lo? _Unknown - lt is assumed that a previous Application was filed in 196g -

to be verified by ZBA.
Was a variance ever granted for this property? If so, please identi$ and explain:
Unknown - to be verified bv ZBA

Are there any violations pending against this property? If so, please identily and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
Yes or X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending ro change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _ No

No

No

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on MarCh 27 . 2023 ryon
which this application is based.

b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
ofappeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300' of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300' radius from the subject property.

g) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE To BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i) A true copy ofthe filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use ofthe subject
property.

*i) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4" by 6" in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above
papers submitted herewith are true.

Sworn to before me this day of: N lgi ,<l n 
,ZO 23

SAMFIL. KOOLURIS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEWYORK

Registration No. 01 KO61 85g07
Qualified in Westchester County

CommissicnExpires April2,l,2024

ITO BE COMPLETED rF APPELLA].rT rS PERTY OWNER IN FEEI
State ofNew York )
County of Westchester ) ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, county of westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

Not Applicable

(sign here)

(Appellant

ZBA Application



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK

COTJNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Barbara Banks-Schwam being duly swom, deposes and
says:

523 East 14th Street. NY. NY 10009
I reside at

20 23 I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A

copy of this schedule of property owners'names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

RECETYED

AUG I 6 2023

"1ff#"?T;:*?tf"l
}SS.:
)

day of 208_

Public)

Jessrca gacal
lvotary public, State of New york

[90, rrro. 028A486s92t -' '

uuallted in Westchester Countv
uommrssion Expires 0z /07 12026

ZBA Application
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EXHIBIT 65A''

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 19th day of

lgPt"rylgl_ 70 23 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

61 Smith Properties LLC - Attn: Barbara Banks-Schwam, Member

Name of Applicant)
61 Smith Avenue, Mount Kisco NY 10549

(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, 4",.6 March 27, 2023

(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit ftg Proposed Development Coverage, Parking within

Setbacks and Parking Lot Aisle Width

The property involved is known as
61 Smith Avenue, Mount Kisco NY 10549

(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section _80.41 Block 1 Lot --{

and is located on the North side of Smith Avenue rna
east/wesVn/s (Street Name)

OC _ Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

variance from sectionls; 
chapter 1 10, Articles lll, lv & Parking Facility standards D

(ldentify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires Variance on Development
Coverage,ParkingwithinSetbacks&ParkingFaci|ityDffi
for Parking Lot Aisle Width.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
VillagelTown of Mount Kisco

ZBA Application



Journal Itews
lohud"

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

Run Dates:
08/10/2023

RECEI\1ED

AUG I 6 2023

ff##*T;:*?r,1:

On the^I0 $a1of te,y81ts1 in the year 2023,before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared
llll( | I L ILt-tT ,personallyknowntomeorprovedtomeonthebasisof satisfactoryevidenceto

be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heishe/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/trer/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed, the instrument.

li4rt,ttt h o* 
beingdulyswornsaysthathe/sheistheprincipalcterkof THEJoLRNALNEWS. a

newspaper published in the County of Westchester and the State of New York, and the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, on

the editions dated :

Zone:
Westchester

qL5 lb
My commission expires
Legend:

WESTGHESTER:
Amawalk, Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudson, Armonk, Baldwin Place, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewster, Briarctiff Manor,Bronxville, Buchanan, carmel, chappaqua, cold Spring,
Grompond' cross River, croton Falls, croton on Hudson, Dobbs Ferry, Eastchester, Elmsford, Garrison, Goldens Bridge, Granite Springs, Greenburg, Hanison, Hartsdale,Hastings, Hastings on Hudson, Hawthorne, lrvington, Jefferson valley, Katonah, Lake Peekskill, Larchmont, Lincolndaie, Mahopac, Mahopac Falls, Mamaroneck, Millwood,Mohegan Lake, Montrose, Mount Kisco,Mount vemon, New Rochelle, North salem, ossining, Patterson, Peekskill, pelham, pleasantuille, port chester, pound Ridge, purchase,
Purdys, Putnam Valley, Rye, Scarsdale, Shenorock, Shrub Oak, Somers, South Salem, Tarrytown, Thornwood, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, Verplanck, Waccabuc, white plains,
Yorktown Heights, Yonkers

ROGKLAND:
B|auve|t,Congers,Garneri||e,HaVerstraw,Hi||burn,Monsey,Nanuet,NewCity,Nyack,orangeburg,Pa|isades,Pear|River,Piermont,Pomona'
Valley, Stony Point, Suffem, Tallman, Tappan, Thietls, Tomkins Cove, Valtey Cottage, Wesl Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Number: 0005792709

MARIAH VERHAGEN
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

Sworn to before me, this l0 day of August,2023

Notary Public. State of Wisconsin. County of Brown



Ad Number: 0005792709 Run Dates: 08/10/2023

PUELtC t{OTtCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of ilount Kisco, New
Yck will hold a Public Hearirg m the 19th day or Septembtr, 2023 at the Municipal Buidling,
irount Kisco, New York, beginning al 7:00 Piil pursuant to the Zoning ordinance on the Appeal ol
61 Smith Properlies LLC - Attn: Barbara Banks-sclwam, lrember, 61 Smith Avenue, Mount Kisco,
NY 10549 from the d€cision ol Peter.J. Miley, 8lilding lEpecttr, dated t\,tarch 27, 2023 dsying
the application dated to permit the Proposed Development Coverage. Parking within Setbacks and
Parking Lot Aisle Width lhe goperty involved is knom as 61 Smith Avenue, lvlount Kisco Ny
I 0549 and described on the Village Tax l\,lap as Section 80.41 Elock 1 Lot 7 and is located on the
North side of Smith Avenue in a 0C Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a var
iame from Seclion Chapls 110, Articles lll, lV & Parking Facility Standards D Code oI the
Village/Town of Mont Kisco, which requires Variance on Developmffl Corerage, Parking within
Setbacks & Parking Facility Dirensional standar&, ior Parking Lor Aisle Width.

Wayne Sptrtol Chair
Zoning Eoard of Appeals
Village/lown o{ Mount Kisco
57921cB



t tth
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the ll day of September 2023,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

State of New York )
) ss:

County of Westchester)

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

Notarv Public

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

7021

X

X

X

X

X

X

MICHELLE K- RUSSO
NOTARY PUELIC.STATE OF 

'{EW 
YORI(

No. Ol RUO31 3298
Oualilied in putnam County

My Commission Expires I O-20-2OAO

Gilmar Palacios Chin

before me this



I iltil ltlt til ffi til ffi il [!t ]il ltil tffi ti|| tiltil ill
*460100061DED1*

Control Number
460100061

COPY'OF FILED DEED TO PROPERTY

Instrument Type

DED

WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

*** DO NOT REMOVE ***

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT: D4D - DEED
FEEPAGES: 5 TOTALPAGES: 5

STATUTORY CHARGE $6.00
RECORDING CHARGE $15.00
RECORD MGT. FUND $19.00
RP 5217 $165.00
TP-s84 $5.00
CROSS REFERENCE $O.OO

MISCELLANEOUS $O.OO

TOTAL FEES PAID $21O.OO

CONSIDERATION $O.OO

TAX PAID $O.OO

TRANSFERTAX# 7472

RECORDING DATE: l/27 12006
TIME: 09:02:00

WITNESS MY IIAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

E TAXES

MORTGAGE DATE
MORTGAGE AMOUNT $O.OO

EXEMPT

COUNTY TAX $O.OO
YONKERS TAX $O.OO
BASIC $O.OO
ADDITIONAL $O.OO

MTA $0.00
SPECIAL $O.OO

TOTAL PAID

SERIAL NUMBER:
DWELLING:

THE PROPERTY TS SITUATED IN
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK IN THE:
TO\ryN OF r)'IT. KISCO

Record & Return to:
BANKS CURRAN SCTTWAM & SQUIRRELL
61 SMITH AVE

MT KISCO, NY 10549

TAXES



- Executor's Deed - lndividual or Corporation (single sheet)

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

,., at ..1/
THIS INDENTURE, made the ,<, ? dhy of December, in the year 2005

BETWEEN WILLIAM F. BANKS. As Executor. of The Estate of THERESE C.

BANKS SCHWAM
BANKS, and BARBARA

residing at 61 Smith Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549 \ \
as executor of the last will and testament of THERESE C. BANKS, late of Bedford, New York, deceased, party of
the first part, and 61 SMITH PROPERTIES, LLC, with offices at 61 Smith Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549

parfy ofthe second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, to whom letters testamentary were issued by the Surrogate's

Court of the State of New York for the County of Westchester on December 18, 1996,

and by virtue of the power and authority given in and by said last will and testament, and in consideration of
TEN AND 00/100------- ----- ($10.00) dollars,

paid by the party ofthe second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party ofthe second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns ofthe party ofthe second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying
and being in the SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the parry of the first part of, in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof;
TOGETHER with the appurtenances, and also all the estate which the said decedent had at the time of decedent's death in
said premises, and also the estate therein, which the party of the first part has or has power to convey or dispose of,
whether individually, or by virtue of said will or otherwise;
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and

assigns ofthe party ofthe second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done . or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.
AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and wiil apply the same first to the
payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.
The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNBSS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

IN pneseNcp op:

WILLIAM F. BANKS. EXECUTOR

BAR,BARA BANKS SCHWAM



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of WESTCHESTER, ss:

On the )i day of DECEMBER in the year2005, befbre me, the

unde:rsignid, personally appeared WILLIAM F. BANKS

, perq.nally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subsiribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to m€ that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or
the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
lustrumery.
r?\ i lz' -*-n

i ( ,I [/( - DAVIDJ.SOUIRHEII. :

l|,/v,/ | A / Notary Public, state of NewYo*a '(. l/// No.02SQ6037472
//// eualified In Westchester CountV,^ z

. ^_ _- . il! - _ Qqrnlntssion Expires: February 16; |N6_ACKNpTVLEDGEMENT By SUBSCRTBTNG WTfNES-
p

TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of , ss:

On the day of in the year , before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally

appeared , the

subscribirig witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom I am

personally acquainted, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and

say that he/she/they reside(s) in

(ifthe place ofresidence is in a city, include the street and street number ifany, thereof);

that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that said subscribing witness was present and saw said

execute the same; and that said rvitness at the same time subscribed
his/her/their name(s) as a witness thereto

Executors Deed

Title No.

WILLIAM F. BANKS, As Executor of the Estate of Therese C.

Banks, BARBARA BANKS SCHWAM

TO

61 SMITH PROPERTIES. LLC

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of WESTCHES'IER, ss:

O" th;bf day of DECEMBER in the year 2005, before me, the

undersigned, personally appeared BARBARA BANKS SCHWAM

, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capaciry(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or
the person upon behalfofwhich the individual(s) acted, executed the

DAVID J. SOUIRRELL
Notary Public, Staie of New yorli

No.02SQ609472
Qualified In Westchester Countv a_r-

@nunission Eryires: February rc," !47,!\
EMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK

STATE

*State of , County of , ss;
*(Or insert District of Columbia, Territory, Possession or Foreign

County)

On the day of in the year

undersigned personally appeared

before me the

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they

executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their

signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or thc person upon

behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and

that such individual make such appearance before the undersigned in

the

(add the city or political subdivision and the state or country or other
place the acknowledgement was taken).

SECTION: 80.41-l-7

BLOCK:

LOT:

COLNTY OR TOWN: WESTCHESTER

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

DISTRIBUTED BY

Y,Outt'|TrE EXptRIS
The Judicial Title Insurance Agency LLC
800-281-TITLE (848s) FAX: 800-FAX-9396

lnslruAent.

BANKS, CURRAN, SCHWAM & SQUIRRELL, LLP
6I SMITH AVENUE
MOLINT KISCO, NEW YORK I0549



ALL tnat certain plo.r, piece
being in the Vlllage of

or parcer ot land, with the buildi.nes andimprovements tt
Mount Klsco, Town or/K{ffiffiorounry

SCHEDTILE 'A'

or parcet o[ Iand, with the Or-W:"yyrp, thereon erected, situate, Iyf.'.g and

of Westchester and kzi;'-
State of New York, and knolnand designated as Lot No. 3 on a map entitled, "M"pof housesrlots andrvilla plots at Unlon Park, Mount Kisco, N.y., so1d. at auctionby Eugene Archer, referee, l'larch 29, 1880", and filed ln the office of theRegister of the County of westchester (now County Clerkrs Office, Dlvision of LandRecords), April 28, 1880, in Volume 6 of Maps, page 3, and which lot is moreparticularly bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a polnt on the northerly side of Smlth Avenue adjotning and now or
f ormeriy of angeio and Julia DeCunzo (f ormerly John Mackey),, 

""a 
-rrri"t -^;"t;; 

i;distant 84A'74 feet weste::ly as measured along the northerly side of smith Avenuefrom the corner formed by the westerly side oi East Main Street and the northerlyside of srnith Avenue; thence runnlng 1n a northerly direction along said lands ofDecunzo, North 7" 32t zott west 149.59 feet to the southerly line of Lot No. 2r asshown on a certain map entitled, "Burbank, Cushman & Myers", which map is filed inthe aforesaid of f lce as l{'ap ll4L-L7; thence running in an easterly dlrection alongthe southerly si-de of said Lot No. 21 and Lots 1g a"a i7 
""-"i"r; on said lasrmentioned map the followlng courses and distanctes; South 7g. zgr 0,,East .65 feetand North 76o 2lr 0" East 702.97 feet to a point and lands now or formerly of'Milla s.Robertson; thence running in a southeasterly direction along said lands ofRobertson, south 7o 32t 2ott, East L60.34 feet to the northerly side of srnithAvenue; thence running in a westerly dlrection along the northerly side of smithAvenue, south 82'27t 40rr west 103.00 feet to the point and place of beginning.
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THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

ARCHITECTURE       ENGINEERING
PROJECT MANAGEMENT

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NY 10536
TEL: (914) 232-4633    FAX: (914) 232-0768

EMAIL: thg@thehelmesgroup.com

PROPERTY SURVEY, SITE PLANS, ZONING

SCALE: AS INDICATED

61 SMITH PROPERTIES LLC.
MT. KISCO,  NY.61 SMITH AVENUE

CODE COMPLIANT THIRD FLOOR APARTMENT  FOR EXISTING BUILDING  for:

INFORMATION & REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPHS

MT. KISCO OFF -STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
Residential One-Family: 2 Spaces required
Non-Residential  Professional Offices: 1 Space / 250 square feet

Floor Area Tabulation
Basement Floor (Unused Vacant Space): 1,363 gross square feet

First Floor Professional Office Space: 1,778 gross square feet

Second Floor Professional Office Space: 1,293 gross square feet

Third Floor Residential 2-Bedroom Apt:   936 gross square feet

Total Building Floor Area: 5,370 gross square feet

Off-Street Parking Calculations:
Total Professional Office Space:       3,071 s.f. / 250   = 12 spaces
Total Residential 2-Bedroom Apt:          936 s.f.            =   2 spaces
Total Off-Street Parking Spaces Required            = 14 spaces
(4 space deficiency as per 4/25/63 Planning Board Approval / Resolution
of Site Plan Approval.)

Existing Off-Street Parking Spaces Provided            = 10 spaces*
Proposed Off-Street Parking Spaces Previously Approved = 11 spaces

*Pre-approved Site Plan only required 10 Spaces.  Required aisle width is
24-feet yet only 8 to19-feet was approved.  The Proposed Site Plan
provides 22'-8" aisle width at the tightest point which is a significant
improvement from the 19-feet previously approved.  Also, the 22'-8" aisle
is functional especially considering the limited number of parking spaces
involved.  See turning radii for SUV on proposed site plan on this drawing.

VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO, NEW YORK
Table of Dimensional Requirements
SHEET 80.41,  BLOCK  1  LOT 7

ZONING DISTRICT OC (Cottage Office District)

Minimum Net Lot Area

Required Proposed

0.230 Acre

Minimum Building Setbacks

Front 30 FT

Side (West) 15 FT

Rear 30 FT

Maximum Height

or Feet 35 FT

Maximum Building

Previous Approved

0.366 Acre

34.9 FT

1.57 FT 

3.16 FT

30 FT

15,947 SF

35%

Maximum Development 60%
(9,568 Sq. Ft.)Coverage

Coverage

61.24%
(9,766 Sq. Ft.)

(No Change)10,000 SF

50 FT 103 FT (No Change)

3,650 Sq. Ft.

Stories 2-1/2 2-1/2 (No Change)

(exist. non-conforming)

(No Change)

Side (East) 15 FT 12.82 FT

6.10 FT 
(exist. non-conforming) (exist. non-conforming)

13.80 FT

(exist. non-conforming)
(to detached garage)(to detached garage)

2,412 Sq. Ft.

61.27%
(9,770 Sq. Ft.)

(Approved 4/5/63)

(exist. non-conforming)

5,581 Sq. Ft.

Minimum Lot Width

Required Buffer

Front 10 FT

Rear 10 FT

(exist. non-conforming)
(to detached garage)

Side (West) 15 FT 1.57 FT 

Side (East) 15 FT 12.82 FT

6.10 FT 
(exist. non-conforming) (exist. non-conforming)

(exist. non-conforming)
(to detached garage)

3.16 FT

(exist. non-conforming)

13.80 FT
(to detached garage)(to detached garage)

34.9 FT (No Change)

(Note: Current Conditions
is 10,097 Sq. Ft. / 63.31%)

23% 15%

Site Plan

(No Change)

(No Change)

**

** The reduction in coverage from what currently exists is a result in removing the concrete
sidewalks along the east side of the building and at the front west side of building as well as
the removal of asphalt pavement to create a grass strip at the rear of parking lot.  Since the
proposed new ADA  compliant accessible parking space will utilize a reinforced grass surface
and will be pervious, this area has not been included in the calculation for site coverage.
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SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION  1. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND OVERHEAD ELECTRIC VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND OVERHEAD ELECTRIC WIRES PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.  THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS, PIPING, UNDERGROUND WATER LINES, UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL FOR ANY SITE LIGHTING, ETC.  EXTREME CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO OR DISTURBANCE OF THESE ITEMS. 2. PROVIDE PORT-A-JON TOILET DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE PORT-A-JON TOILET DURING CONSTRUCTION. 3. PROVIDE HAYBALES AND/OR SILT FENCE AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF PROVIDE HAYBALES AND/OR SILT FENCE AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY EARTHWORK DISTURBANCE AND MAINTAIN UNTIL PERMANENT VEGETATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED .  (SEE SILT FENCE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET) 4. STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHALL BE RINGED WITH SILT FENCE OR HAYBALES AND STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHALL BE RINGED WITH SILT FENCE OR HAYBALES AND COVERED WITH TARPS.  OTHERWISE, ALL EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE. 5. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND/OR ASPHALT SIDEWALKS ALONG EAST AND REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND/OR ASPHALT SIDEWALKS ALONG EAST AND WEST SIDES OF BUILDING WHERE INDICATED AND SUPPLEMENT WITH TOPSOIL AS NEEDED. 6. REMOVE EXISTING TOPSOIL AND INSTALL NEW PERMEABLE GRASSPAVE2 (POROUS REMOVE EXISTING TOPSOIL AND INSTALL NEW PERMEABLE GRASSPAVE2 (POROUS GRASS PAVER SYSTEM) FOR NEW HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA. (SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.)  PROVIDE FLUSH BELGIUM BLOCK CURB AT PERIMETER OF HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE AREA.  7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL RESERVED PARKING SIGN ON 2-1/2" DIAMETER SCH 40 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RESERVED PARKING SIGN ON 2-1/2" DIAMETER SCH 40 GALVANIZED PIPE POST.  SIGN TO STATE RESERVED PARKING WITH HANDICAP SYMBOL (SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET). 8. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, REMOVE ALL EXCESS TOPSOIL, RESTORE UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, REMOVE ALL EXCESS TOPSOIL, RESTORE AND REPLANT ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITH GRASS SEED. MULCH WITH STRAW TO STABILIZE. (IN LIEU OF PLANTING GRASS SEED, SITE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICE FOR INSTALLING SOD IN LIEU OF GRASS SEED.)
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SCOPE OF WORK FOR NEW GRASSPAVE2 POROUS GRASS PAVER
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENLARGED PLAN OF PROPOSED HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCOPE OF WORK FOR  CONTRACTOR PRICING  1. SAW-CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING SECTION OF PARKING LOT AT SAW-CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING SECTION OF PARKING LOT AT NORTH END OF REAR PARKING LOT.  REMOVE ASPHALT SECTION AND REPLACE AS PER NOTE ON PROPOSED SITE PLAN.  ( SEE DRAWING 1.0 )  SITE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE PRICE FOR INSTALLING SOD IN LIEU OF GRASS SEED. 2. SAW-CUT EXISTING 8-INCH PVC PIPE OUTFLOW ABOVE EXISTING SAW-CUT EXISTING 8-INCH PVC PIPE OUTFLOW ABOVE EXISTING YARD DRAIN AT NORTH END OF PROPERTY.  PROVIDE "T" CONNECTION WITH CLEANOUTS AND EXTEND DRAIN PIPE DOWN TO CREATE NEW UNDERGROUND CONNECTION TO EXISTING YARD DRAIN AS SHOWN IN DETAIL ON DRAWING 1.1. 3. REMOVE 9-INCHES DEPTH OF EXISTING TOPSOIL AT WEST SIDE REMOVE 9-INCHES DEPTH OF EXISTING TOPSOIL AT WEST SIDE OF HOUSE AND INSTALL NEW PERMEABLE GRASSPAVE2 (POROUS GRASS PAVER SYSTEM) FOR NEW HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA. (APPROXIMATELY 562 SQUARE FEET. SEE GRASSPAVE2 DETAIL AND SITE PLAN LAYOUT ON THIS SHEET.)  PROVIDE AN 8-INCH BASE COURSE OF A COMPACTED SANDY GRAVEL ROAD BASE OVER A COMPACTED SUB-GRADE.  SAND / GRAVEL BASE MUST CONFORM TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.  LAYOUT ROLL OF 1-INCH THICK OF GRASSPAVE2 WITH RING SIDE UP OVER BASE COURSE WITH HYDROGROW MIX AND LEVEL.  APPLY 2-INCH LAYER OF SOD ROOT SIDE DOWN OVER GRASSPAVE2 MAT.  WET BOTTOM OF SOD AND HAND TAMP UNTIL ROOTS ARE PRESSED INTO THE SAND BASE THEN WETTED AGAIN.  (SEE MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATION.)   PROVIDE FLUSH BELGIUM BLOCK CURB SET INTO STONE DUST AT PERIMETER OF GRASS PAVE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA.  PROVIDE "RESERVED PARKING" SIGN WITH 2-1/2"  DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL POST AT CENTER OF NORTH END HANDICAP AREA.  (SEE DETAIL ON DRAWING 2.1 FOR SIGN INSTALLATION.) 4. REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT WALKWAY CONNECTING THE REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT WALKWAY CONNECTING THE ADJACENT PROPERTY ON THE WEST TO THE FRONT DRIVEWAY.  REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE  WALKWAY ON THE EAST / SIDE OF THE BUILDING.  REPLACE WITH TOPSOIL AND PLANT GRASS SEED AND MULCH WITH STRAW TO STABILIZE.  IN LIEU OF PLANTING GRASS SEED.  SITE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE PRICE FOR INSTALLING SOD IN LIEU OF GRASS SEED.   5. PROVIDE ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS AS INDICATED ON THE PROVIDE ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS AS INDICATED ON THE LANDSCAPING PLAN ON DRAWING 2.0
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Brad K. Schwartz 
bschwartz@zarin-steinmetz.com  

 
Phone: (914) 682-7800 
Direct: (914) 220-9793   

81 Main Street, Suite 415, White Plains, New York 10601 
www.zarin-steinmetz.com 

 

September 5, 2023 
 
 
By Hand Delivery and Email  
 
Hon. Wayne Spector 
Chair of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals 
and Members of the ZBA 
104 Main Street 
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 
 

Re: Simone Healthcare Development LLC 
 154-162 East Main Street (“Property”) 
 Application for Interpretation and Area Variance   

 
Dear Chair Spector and Members of the ZBA: 
 

Our firm, together with Studio Architecture, represents Simone Healthcare Development 
LLC (“Applicant”), the contract vendee of the approximately 1-acre property commonly known 
as the Party City/Modell’s site, located along East Main Street in the CB-1 Zoning District. The 
Applicant, an entity of the Simone Development Companies, has been designing, building, 
financing, and managing successful medical office and healthcare facilities for some of the New 
York Metropolitan Area’s largest and most prestigious hospitals and medical practices for the past 
25+ years.1  

 
The Applicant requests placement on the ZBA’s September 19th meeting agenda for a 

discussion about its proposal to adaptively re-use the existing retail building as a medical office – 
most likely a traditional “by-appointment” multi-specialty medical office. There would probably 
be some period during which the Applicant would use the building for a mix of retail (Party City 
or another retail tenant) and medical office.  
 
Introduction 

 
As background, under the Village Code, a professional office greater than 8,000 sf is 

allowed by Special Permit in the CB-1 District, subject to the condition that the office cannot be 
located on the ground floor of a building. See Village Code § 110-15B(2)(d).  

 

 
1  Simone Development Companies is a privately held, full-service real estate investment company 
specializing in the acquisition and development of healthcare, commercial, industrial, retail and residential 
real estate in the tri-state area. 

http://www.zarin-steinmetz.com/
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Thus, in addition to a Special Permit and other approvals required from the Planning Board, 
this proposal also requires a variance from the ZBA to permit medical office on the ground floor. 
The Building Inspector opined in a Memorandum to the Planning Board, dated August 4, 2023, 
that “both levels appear to be on the ground floor.” Under this view, a variance would be needed 
for the entire building. Moreover, following the Applicant’s concept discussion before the 
Planning Board on August 8th, a question was raised during a pre-application conference with 
Village Staff on August 22nd about what type of variance is required.  

 
Accordingly, we submit this Application both for an Interpretation that an area variance is 

required to vary Section 110-15B(2)(d) because doing so would not change the essential character 
of the CB-1 District, and for an Area Variance to permit a professional medical office on the two 
ground floors of the building at the Property.2 Given upcoming due diligence deadlines in the 
purchase contract, the Applicant looks forward to appearing before the ZBA on September 19th to 
begin to receive your feedback on the proposal and this Application. Enclosed is a ZBA 
Application, together with the required materials and fee. We have included the same Conceptual 
Site Plan package (prepared by Studio Architecture), which we submitted to the Planning Board.  

 
As described below, a new medical office use in what has been a partially vacant retail 

building would be a positive addition to the Village’s downtown. Unlike traditional business 
offices, a medical office is uniquely positioned to compliment and support existing retail 
establishments. This proposal would repurpose this building while supporting other local 
businesses, provide a new, attractive sidewalk connection, and improve the aesthetic appeal of 
Main Street. The benefit to the Applicant – and the Village – would far outweigh any perceived 
detriment to the community.    

 
Project Description  
 

Based upon its experience and preliminary discussions with potential medical tenants for 
this location, the Applicant anticipates that the medical use would consist of traditional “by-
appointment” offices that do not accept a large volume of walk-ins. This ensures that patient traffic 
and parking demand is spread consistently throughout the day rather than only at the peak dining 
and shopping hours. The Applicant also expects that the hours of operation would be 
approximately 8:30am to 6pm, Monday-Friday, with reduced hours on Saturday and closed on 
Sunday, and that there would be approximately 25 to 35 employees. The precise hours of operation 
and number of employees will be better known once tenants are selected.   

 
The Applicant is committed to making sure the building adds to the aesthetics of Main 

Street. For example, the Applicant would aim to locate appropriate elements, such as a 
reception/waiting area, just off the street so that all views into the building would not need to be 
blocked for privacy. Enclosed is a streetscape rendering that depicts an improved aesthetic design 
of the front of the building. 

 

 
2  The Applicant reserves its rights with respect to the issue of which portion of the building 
constitutes a ground floor.   
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The Applicant is also committed to installing a new sidewalk along the rear parking lot 
similar in style to the Village’s recent improvements along the adjacent parking lot. This stretch 
of new sidewalk would include similar decorative features to provide a consistent appearance 
between the Village’s sidewalk in the parking lot and the sidewalk along Green Street, enhancing 
the pedestrian experience. The design details would be worked out during the site plan process.  

 
With respect to parking, we refer the Board to the parking tables on the Site Plan (Drawing 

A-100) that show the parking requirements based on the formulas in the Code for both a mixed-
use occupancy and exclusively medical office. As shown on the Survey, there are 50 existing, off-
street spaces in the parking lot on the site (48 + 2 handicap; the formal site plan application will 
show improvements to comply with ADA accessibility requirements). This lot is owned by the 
site owner, and leased to the Village pursuant to a Lease Agreement that currently runs through 
2035.  

 
Questions about parking, including the relevance of the Lease Agreement with respect to 

satisfying the Code’s off-street parking requirements, came up during the Planning Board meeting 
and in recent discussions with Staff. We will discuss this too with the ZBA. In the Applicant’s 
view, any actual parking demand in excess of 50 spaces would be satisfied by visitors using the 
adjacent public lots and through shared parking in the Village’s downtown.    

 
Another question that came up during the Planning Board meeting concerned the Village’s 

historical preference for retail on the ground floor (and hence the special permit condition that 
offices are not permitted on the ground floor in the CB-1 District). In the Applicant’s experience, 
medical office compliments and supports retail use.  

 
This is especially true in a downtown area because patients (and those persons who take 

patients to their appointments) will often spend time before or after (or even during) an 
appointment to patronize the local shops and restaurants. And, unlike a business office, when 
employees go out for lunch or run errands typically during their lunch hour, medical office visitors 
come and go throughout the entire day. Over the past several years, the Applicant has seen a 
number of retail centers be repositioned as mixed-use centers with a large component dedicated to 
healthcare. Both healthcare and retail seek locations that are easily accessible and are located 
within strong demographic areas. Another advantage is that patrons often walk between retail and 
medical uses in the same vehicular trip – known as “internal trip capture” – thereby helping to 
reduce any potential traffic and parking impacts.  

 
Request For Interpretation That An Area Variance Is Required 
 
 An “area variance” provides relief from “dimensional or physical requirements of the 
applicable zoning regulations.” N.Y. Village Law § 7-712(1)(b) (emphasis added). The Court of 
Appeals has explained that “an area variance involves no change in the essential character of the 
zoned district.” Wilcox v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Yonkers, 270 N.Y.S.2d 569, 571 (1966) 
(emphasis added). In contrast, a “use variance” permits the “use of land for a purpose which is 
otherwise not allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning regulations.” Id. § 7-712(1)(a) 
(emphasis added).  
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An area variance is appropriate here because Section 110-15B(2)(d) of the Village Code 

expressly allows by Special Permit a professional office greater than 8,000 sf in a CB-1 District, 
subject only to the physical requirement that the office not be located on a ground floor. Critically, 
an office is not prohibited at this specific location altogether. This provision concerns where within 
a particular building an office may operate, not where within the overall zoning district (or Village) 
an office is allowed. Offices are contemplated and allowed on floors other than the ground floor. 
Depending upon the height of a building, the Code allows for the possibility that an office would 
be the predominant use in a single building. Therefore, varying this condition would not change 
the essential character of the overall CB-1 District, and any such variance would be properly 
characterized as an area variance.  

 
Moreover, N.Y. Village Law allows an applicant to apply to a zoning board for an area 

variance from special permit conditions. N.Y. Village Law § 7-725-b(3). We will address with the 
ZBA during the hearing the relevant statute and case law on variances from special permit 
conditions. 

 
Accordingly, the ZBA should render an Interpretation that an area variance is the correct 

relief from Section 110-15B(2)(d) of the Village Code. 
 
ZBA Should Grant An Area Variance 
 

After issuing the requested Interpretation, the ZBA should grant an area variance based on 
the 5-factor balancing test under N.Y. Village Law Section 7-712-b.  

 
First, there would not be an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties. As described above, the project would take advantage of the natural 
synergies between retail and medical use. A new medical office at this key location in the Village 
would help fill a vacancy and sustain a vibrant downtown, while not detracting from the 
downtown’s traditional retail feel. We will share other examples where a medical office 
successfully integrated with surrounding retail and restaurant uses.    

 
Second, there is no feasible alternative. Under the Building Inspector’s current position, 

the entire building constitutes a ground floor, which means that any medical office would require 
a variance. And the Applicant’s proven business model for a medical office requires ultimately the 
entire building to be occupied for office use.  

 
Third, while the Applicant seeks a 100% variance (assuming that the entire building is 

classified as a ground floor), New York courts have held that simply relying upon the percentage 
deviation alone does not suffice in evaluating a variance application. The actual impact a requested 
variance would have on the surrounding community is critical to the overall analysis.3 For the 

 
3  See, e.g., Wambold v. Southampton Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 140 A.D.3d 891, 893 (2d Dep’t 2016) 
(“While we agree with the petitioner that the proposed variance was substantial, there was no evidence that 
the granting of the variance would have an undesirable effect on the character of the neighborhood, 
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reasons in this letter, the requested variance would not have a significant adverse impact on the 
surrounding community or the environment. 

 
Fourth, there would not be an adverse impact on the environment. The adaptive reuse 

nature of this project avoids all the traditional impacts associated with new construction. The 
building would maintain its current footprint and massing. The physical environment would 
improve due to the new proposed sidewalk.   

  
Fifth, to the extent the alleged hardship is deemed self-created, such a determination does 

not preclude the granting of the requested variance under N.Y. State Village Law.  
 

Conclusion 
 
For all these reasons, Simone Healthcare urges the ZBA to grant the requested relief. A 

favorable determination would allow the revitalization of a partially vacant building at a prominent 
location in the Village, together with all the other public benefits described above.  

 
Thank you for the Board’s attention. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
ZARIN & STEINMETZ LLP 
 
By: ____Brad Schwartz ___ 
            Brad Schwartz 
 Kasey Brenner 

cc:  Whitney Singleton, Esq. 
Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector   
Jan K. Johannessen, AICP 
Anthony Oliveri, PE 
Megan M. Guy, Simone, Senior VP of Development 

 Umberto Annunziata, Simone, Development Manager 
 Chris Rafaelli, Studio Architecture, DPC, Principal 

 
adversely impact physical and environmental conditions, or otherwise result in a detriment to the health, 
safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community.”). 



Date: Case No.: 
-------

Fee: Date Filed: 

Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
Municipal Building 

104 Main Sti·eet, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Application 

-----

Appellant: Simone Healthcare Development LLC 
Address: 1250 Waters Place PHI, Bronx, NY 10461 
Address of subject property (if different): 154-162 East Main Street 

Appellant's relationship to subject property: __ Owner __ Lessee _x_ Other Contract Vendee 

Property owner (if different): SL Mount Kisco LLC, Grohman Mt. Kisco LLC & M&M Mt. Kisco, LLC 

Address: 720 East Palisade Ave, Suite 203, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632; 474 Fulton Ave, 
Hempstead, NY 11550; & 26 Harbor Park Drive, Port Washington, NY 11050

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken 
from the decision of the Building Inspector, ---'N�/A=----------------
dated _______ . Application is hereby made for the following: 

Area Variation 8'f. Zoning Inte1pretation of Section 110-15B(2)(d)
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, 

to pennit the: __ Erection; __ Alteration; _x_ Conversion; __ Maintenance 
of ground floor retail space into ground floor medical office space. 

_______ in accordance with plans filed on ( date) �9"-'-/ ..... 1/'""'2,.,,,3 ______ _
for Prope1iy ID# 80.25-2-9 located in the CB-1 Zoning Disti·ict. 
The subject premises is situated on the west side of (sti·eet) East Main Street 
________ in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY. 
Does prope1iy face on two different public sti·eets? Yes/No _________ _ 
(If on two streets, give both street names) Green Street & East Main Street 

Type of Variance sought: 
---

Use X Area 

1 ZBA Application 



Retail/Vacant

No

No

No

No

X

No

No



3 ZBA Application 

I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other 
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application: 

The following items MUST be submitted: 

a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on ____________________ upon
which this application is based.

b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

g) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE:  APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i) A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

*j) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets.  Print street names and mark premises in
question.

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional  - As Needed

N/A



















Village of Mount Kisco 
WIN-MF LLC 
104 Main St 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 

77 S Moger Partners LLC 
WIN-MF LLC 

77-91 S Moger 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
Village Of Mount Kisco 

104 Main St 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

Village of Mount Kisco 
104 Main St 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 
 

Matgn Realty LLC 
Gjelosh Vukaj 
515 Route 6 N 

Mahopac, NY 10541 

 
KH Realty II LLC 
130 Main Street 

Mount Kisco, NY 10549 

Coast to Coast Industries, LLC 
122 McLain St 

Bedford Corners, NY 10549 
 

Village of Mount Kisco 
104 Main St 

Mt Kisco, NY 105494811 
 

Martabano Realty Corp 
Attn: MRE Mgmt. Corp. 

27 Radio Circle Dr Ste 200 
Mount Kisco, NY 105492639 

SL Mount Kisco LLC 
Grobman Mt Kisco LLC 

720 E Palisade Ave Ste 203 
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632 

 
175 Main St of Mount Kisco LLC 

16 Lawrence St 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
Hudson Riley, LLC 
700 Old Post Rd 

Bedford, NY 10506 

165 Yellow Jersey LLC 
c/o Sterling Properties 
77 Tarrytown Rd Ste 1E 
White Plains, NY 10607 

 

Main Street Prime Properties 
c/o Laurie Mulholland 

10 Overlook Rd 
Ardsley, NY 10502 

 

159 East Main St. Assoc. LLC 
c/o 159 E Main St Assoc., LLC 

509 Central Park Ave 
Scarsdale, NY 10583 

153 Main Street MK Holdings LL 
c/o Gary Bakshy 

57 Orland St 
Milford, CT 06460 

 

145-147 Main Street LLC 
c/o Joe Fedele 
5 Edgewood Dr 

Katonah, NY 10536 

 

Gradsons LLC 
Mirash Dedvukaj 
180 Stonehill Rd 

Bedford, NY 10506 

Gradsons LLC 
Mirash Dedvukaj 
180 Stonehill Rd 

Bedford, NY 10506 

 

ALB Main St LLC 
c/o Antonio Bueti 
40 New Castle Dr 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 

125-131 Central Main Realty Co 
Attn: Nicola & Filomena Morell 

21 Sulgrave Rd 
Scarsdale, NY 10583 

Goldbaum, Martin 
Goldbaum Sally 

49 The Ter 
Katonah, NY 105362017 

 

Finch Gary 
Wellons Jennifer 
28 Oakridge Rd 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
Cabrera Rilma 

32 Oakridge Rd 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

Boyko Yaroslav 
Lypchuk Vasyl 

34 Oakridge Rd 
Mt Kisco, NY 10549 

 
Tiber Enterprises Corp 

27 Manchester Dr 
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 

 
Pinnetti, Stuart 

27 Manchester Dr 
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 

Pinnetti Nicholas 
27 Manchester Dr 

Mount Kisco, NY 10549 
 

St Francis Church 
Main St 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 
 

Dakin, James R 
47 Dakin Ave 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 





PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of 

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 19th day of September, 

2023 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM 

pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Application for an Interpretation and 

Appeal of 

Simone Healthcare Development LLC 

1250 Waters Place PH1, Bronx, NY 10461 

The property involved is known as 154-162 East Main Street and described on the 

Village Tax Map as Section 80.25 Block 2 Lot 9 and is located on the west side of 

East Main Street in a CB-1 Zoning District. Said Application for an Interpretation is 

being made to obtain a determination that an area variance is required to vary Section 

110-15B(2)(d) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco (“Village Code”), 

which states that a professional office cannot be located on the ground floor of a 

building. Said Appeal is being made to obtain an area variance from Section 110-

15B(2)(d) of the Village Code to permit a professional office on the ground floor of 

the building located at the referenced property.  

        Wayne Spector, Chair 
        Zoning Board of Appeals 
        Village/Town of Mount Kisco 









lsl tnajn

tt&h
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the | | day of September 2023,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

State of New York 
)
) ss:

County of Westchester)

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court * Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

to before me

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Mil"!

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORT

No. 0l RU63l 3298
Oualif ied in Putnam County

My Commission ExPires 10-20-2026

Gilmar Pa

Notary Public
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(914) 266 - 8930

chrisr@studio-arch.net

APPLICANT
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MEDICAL USE - PARKING CALCULATION

ZONING DATA TAX ID: 80.25-2-9

DISTRICT CB-1 110-15 C.(1) MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 90%

SPACE USE PROPOSED SF
MAXIMUM ALLOWED

SQFT OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA

PROPOSED

GROUND LEVEL MEDICAL 17,494 SQFT PERMITTED USE*

LOWER LEVEL MEDICAL 4,651 SQFT AREA VARIANCE
REQUIRED

ZONING DATA

*ADDITIONAL PARKING DEMAND SATISFIED PURSUANT TO VILLAGE LEASE

MIXED USE - PARKING CALCULATION

PARKING CALCULATION CHART

ZONING
BUILDING CB-1

PARKING LOT CB-1

SPACE USE EXISTING SF
REQUIREMENT

SPACES/SF

EXISTING
REQUIRED

SPACES

EXISTING

GROUND LEVEL RETAIL - GENERAL 17,294 SQFT NOT REQUIRED** 0

LOWER LEVEL RETAIL - GENERAL 4,651 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF OF GROSS FLOOR
AREA

23

TOTAL EXISTING DEMAND FOR PARKING SPACES 23

SPACE USE PROPOSED SF
REQUIREMENT

SPACES/SF
REQUIRED

SPACES

PROPOSED

SPACE 1 GROUND LEVEL

MEDICAL

8,066 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF 40

SPACE 1 LOWER LEVEL 2,445 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF 12

SPACE 2 GROUND LEVEL

RETAIL- GENERAL

9,322 SQFT NOT REQUIRED** 0

SPACE 2 LOWER LEVEL 2,200 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF OF GROSS FLOOR
AREA

11

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES OF PROPOSED USE 63

TOTAL ONSITE EXISTING PARKING SPACES* 50

*ADDITIONAL PARKING DEMAND SATISFIED PURSUANT TO VILLAGE LEASE

*SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIRED DUE TO AREA BEING > 8,000 SQFT

** SECTION 110-28(K)(3)(a) OFF STREET PARKING FOR STREET LEVEL LAND
    USES (FIRST FLOOR) WITHIN THE CB-1 DISTRICT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED

PARKING CALCULATION CHART

ZONING
BUILDING CB-1

PARKING LOT CB-1

SPACE USE EXISTING SF
REQUIREMENT

SPACES/SF

EXISTING
REQUIRED

SPACES

EXISTING

GROUND LEVEL RETAIL - GENERAL 17,294 SQFT NOT REQUIRED** 0

LOWER LEVEL RETAIL - GENERAL 4,651 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF OF GROSS FLOOR
AREA

23

TOTAL EXISTING DEMAND FOR PARKING SPACES 0

SPACE USE PROPOSED SF
REQUIREMENT

SPACES/SF
REQUIRED

SPACES

PROPOSED

GROUND LEVEL MEDICAL 17,494 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF 88

LOWER LEVEL MEDICAL 4,651 SQFT 1 PER 200 SF 23

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES OF PROPOSED USE 111

TOTAL ONSITE EXISTING PARKING SPACES* 50

** SECTION 110-28(K)(3)(a) OFF STREET PARKING FOR STREET LEVEL LAND
    USES (FIRST FLOOR) WITHIN THE CB-1 DISTRICT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
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EXHIBIT A 

  



 1 ZBA Application 

Date:  ________________     Case No.:    ____________ 
 
Fee:    ________________     Date Filed:  ____________ 

 
 

Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
Municipal Building 

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY  10549 
 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Application 
 
Appellant:  ______________________________________________________________ 
Address:  _______________________________________________________________ 
Address of subject property (if different):  _____________________________________ 
 
Appellant’s relationship to subject property:  ____  Owner _____  Lessee ____ Other 
 
Property owner (if different):  _______________________________________________ 
Address:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:  An appeal is hereby taken 
from the decision of the Building Inspector, ____________________________________ 
dated ________________ .  Application is hereby made for the following: 
 
_________  Variation or  ________  Interpretation of Section  _____________________ 
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, 
 
to permit the:  ____ Erection;  ____ Alteration;  ____ Conversion;  ____ Maintenance 
of _____________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
________________ in accordance with plans filed on (date) ______________________ 
for Property ID # __________________ located in the ____________ Zoning District. 
The subject premises is situated on the __________ side of (street)__________________ 
__________________ in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY. 
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No _______________________ 
(If on two streets, give both street names) _____________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Type of Variance sought:  ______ Use ______ Area 
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the relocation automobile repair shop-service facility in support of the existing 
Rivera Toyota Sales location at 325 North Bedford Road.�
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 2 ZBA Application 

 
Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to 
this property?  __________ 
 
Is there an approved site plan for this property?  _______  in connection with a  
_____ Proposed or ______ Existing building; erected (yr.) ______________ 
 
Size of Lot:  _______ feet wide ________ feet deep     Area ____________ 
 
Size of Building:  at street level ________ feet wide    ____________  feet deep 
 
Height of building:  _________________  Present use of building: ________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Does this building contain a nonconforming use?  ____  Please identify and explain: ___ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this building classified as a non-complying use? ____ Please identify and explain: ___ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises? 
Yes/No? __________ 
 
Was a variance ever granted for this property? _____   If so, please identify and explain: 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Are there any violations pending against this property?  ____  If so, please identify and 
explain:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter? 
___  Yes or ___ No   Date of Issue:  __________________________ 
 
Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the 
subject zoning district or regulations?  _______________________________________ 
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 3 ZBA Application 

 
I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other 
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application: 
 
 The following items MUST be submitted: 
 
a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building 

Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on ____________________ upon 
which this application is based. 

 
b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds 

of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing. 
 
c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my 

application with a description of the proposed work. 
 
d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed 

(as may be required). 
 
e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all 

property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass 
indicated. 

 
f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted 

block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property. 
 
g) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application. 
 
h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been 

sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to 
the public hearing. 

 
 NOTE:  APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE 

PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. 

 
i) A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject 

property. 
 
*j) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on 

both sides of street, between intersecting streets.  Print street names and mark premises in  
question. 

 
*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements. 
 
*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front 

elevations. 
 
* Optional  - As Needed 
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 7 ZBA Application 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of  
 
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of 
 
_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,  
 
beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (Name of Applicant) 
____________________________________________________________________ 
    (Address of Applicant) 
  
from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________ 
                  (Date of Denial Letter) 
denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________. 
                         (Proposed Work) 
 
The property involved is known as __________________________________________ 
            (Address of Property) 
 
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____  
 
and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a  
           east/west/n/s   (Street Name) 
 
_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a  
 
variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the  
    (Identify specific zoning code section number(s)) 
 
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
       Wayne Spector, Chair 
       Zoning Board of Appeals 
       Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
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VillagelTorvn of Mount Kisco Building Department
l{f4 Main Street

M<lunt Kisco, Nerv York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Actins Chairman John ainlardi
and Members of the Plannins

Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Automobile Repair Shop - Service Fac

DATE: June 17,2021

The Propertv

353 North Bedford Road is a36,367 sf (0.81 acre) lot located in the CL Limited Commercial
Zoning District that is situated just north and adjacent to the Town Bus Company. The existing
property includes a one - story "frame & stucco" building (former Westchester Burger) that is
proposed to be demolished.

Pursuant to Chapter 110. Zoning, Article III. District Regulations, $ 110-19. CL Limited
Commercial District B. Permitted uses. (2) Special permit uses. Gasoline stations, automotive

and equipment service and automobile repair shops. are subject to the requirements set forth in
Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary' Regulations $ 110-30. Supplementar-v Lrse

regulations G. Gasoline stations, commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops.

The Proiect

Proposed includes the redevelopment of the site, a new building, 39 parking spaces, improved
drainage. The building will be used to repair and service vehicles in connection with Rivera
Toyota located 2 properties south, 325 N. Bedford Rd. The proposed building is a 10,216 sf
structure that will include (8) service bays, 3,700 sf of administrative office space, an enclosed

customer drop-off with room for six cars, and a 1,200 sf area to store car parts.

Zoning.

l. Pursuant to Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations $ 110-30.

Supplementary use regulations D. -l'rash compactors. dumpsters and other iarge trash

containers. (1) The compactor. dumpster or container shall be located no closer to the

property lines than is pennitted fbr an accessory structure in said district. G. Accessory

llPagc



structures. (1) No accessory structure, except a sign for which a permit, pursuant to

Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant to a site plan

approved by the Planning Board, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or
side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot.

a. Variance No. 1: Proposed dumpster enclosure is located in the west, rear - left
corner of the property and is closer to the side lot-line than the proposed

structure and therefore; a variance to locate a dumpster enclosure closer to the
side lot-line than is the principle building is required.

2. Gasoline stations, commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops. (1) No driveway to
or from any commercial garage, gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be
within 1,000 feet of any other such use or within 200 feet of the boundary line of any
residential district or of any school, church, park, playground, hospital, public library,
institution for dependents or children or any place of public assembly or restaurant
designed for the simultaneous use of 100 persons or more, regardless of the district where
either premises are located.

b. Variance No. 2: Proposed is located just north of Town Bus, a vehicle repair
garage. Relief from this section is required. A variance to place a motor vehicle
repair shop within 1000 ft. of another is required. Applicant shall provide actual
distance from the driveway, to the closest repair shop.

Buffer Requirements

1. The front drive aisle parallel to the building and N. Bedford Rd. is located within the 20
ft. buffer requirement by 1.5 ft., unless waived by the Planning Board, a 1.5 ft. buffer
variance will be required.

Pursuant to Chapter I 10. Zoning Article V. Supplementar-y Regulations $ 1 10-32.
Supplementar,'-'' landscaping and illumination regulations. B. Waiver of buffer
requirements. lJpon detennination by the Planning Board that all or part of a required
buffer area is not necessary for an individual site development, due to factors such as
abutting land uses or topography, or if an alternative method of screening a property is
proposed through earth berms, landscaping and other such treatments. the Board may
modity'or rvaive such buffer requirements. provided that the intensity'of development on
the subject site is not increased by the modification or lvaiver.

Steep Slopes Permit Required

1. Retaining r.valls that exceed 60 f-eet are proposed rvithin the steep, to very steep slopes
located at the rear of the property. Pursuant to Chapter 1 10. Zoning Article V.
Supplementary Regulations Natural resources protection regulations.

2ll'agc



Standards for development approval. In denying, granting. or gmnting with modifications any
application for a steep slopes pemrit. the Planning Board shall consider the consistency o1 the
proposed activity with the lbllowing standards:

[1] Disturbance and construction activities on \.ery steep slopes shall not be perrnitted unless
therc is no r.iahle alternative.

[2] Disturbance of areas with steep slopes shall be in confolmance with the follou'ing provisions:

[bl 1'he terracing of building sites shall be kept to an absolute minimum. 'fhe construction of
retaining walls greater than six f-eet in height or 60 feet in length shall not be permitted unless

there is no viable alternative.

Comments

l The Building Department defers to the Village Planner for landscaping and lighting.

2. The Building Department defers to the Village Engineer for Steep Slopes requirements,

retainage, and all impervious and drainage.

Town/Villase Approvals Required

1. Planning Approval - site plan approval

2. Special permit issued by the Planning Board

3. Steep Slopes Permit
4. Zoning Board Approval
5. Architectural Review Board

6. Property is located in the Designated Village Main Street Area, DEP approval is required

7. Building Department

PM/mkr
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ZoningBoard of Appeals

:: :i:Yi :"::'1":_i :: y "_"ti Ij'_" *
In the Matter of the Application of
Rivera Auto Groupr lnc.

-------x
l. Location of Property:

353 North Bedford Road

HECEIVED

OcT 2 5 2021

Mount Kisco
Office of the Village Cterk

Case No.: ZBA2I-14

7

Propertv ID: 69.43-2-3

Description of Request:

The application proposes the demolition of the existing restaurant building and constructing a
new two-story 12,616 square foot automobile repair facility with proposed dumpster enclosure
located in the west, rear-left comer of the property, closer to the side lot-line than the proposed
principal structure.

Village Code Section 110-30(GXl) requires that no driveway to or from any commercial
garage, gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be within 1,000 feet of any other
such use or within 200 feet of the boundary line of any residential district or of any school,
church, park, playground, hospital, public library, institution for dependents or children or any
place of public assembly or restaurant designed for the simultaneous use of 100 persons or
more, regardless of the district where either premises are located. The proposed use is located
22 feet away from the nearest same use, Town Bus - a vehicle repair garage, therefore
necessitating one (1) variance of 978 feet from the required 1,000-foot distance from similar
use requirement under the Village ZoningCode.

Village Code Section 1 l0-30(D) and 1 10-31(GX1) together require that no trash compactor,
dumpster, or other large trash container shall be located or project nearer to any street line or
side lot-line than does the principal structure on the lot. The proposed dumpster is located in
the side yard and closer to the side-yard property line than the proposed principal structure. As
such, one (l) variance is required for the placement of the dumpster closer to the side-yard
property line than the principal building.

Zoning of Proper8:

CL - Limited Commercial District.

3.

INO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGEI



Case No. ZBA2I-14 - Rivera Auto Group,Inc.
Page2 of 4

4. Variances/Interpretations Requested:

l. A variance from the requirement that no driveway to or fiom any commercial garage,
gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be within 1,000 feet of any other such
use, as set forth in Village Code Section 110-30(GX1).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Distance from Same Use 1,000 ft 22 ft 978 ft

2. A variance from the requirement that no trash compactor, dumpster, or other large trash
container shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does
the principal structure on the lot, as set forth in Village Code Section 110-30(D) and
I 10-3 I (GX1) together.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Placement of Dumpster Closer
to Side-Yard Property Line then
Principal Structure Prohibited Allowed Allowed

5. Date of Public Hearing: July 20, 2021, September 2I,2021
Date of Action: September 21,2021,

6. Comments Received at the Public Hearing.

Ken Hicks in favor of Applicant

7. Documents Submitted with the Application:

o Zoning Board of Appeals Application, Dated 06125/2021
o Memorandum from Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, to Planning Board, Dated

06117/2021
o Letter to Zoning Board of Appeals with Principal Points from Cuddy and Feder LLP,

Dated 06129/2021
o Full list of names for mailing
o Copy of map of properties within 300 Feet
. Copy of Public Notice
. Affidavit of Mailing, Dated 07/0812021
o Affidavit of Publication, Dated 07/05/2021
o Affidavit of Posting, Dated 0711412021
o Plans from Provident Design Engineering
o Fees Paid



Case No. ZBA2I-14 - Rivera Auto Group,Inc.
Page 3 of 4

8. SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type II action pursuant to NYCRR 617.5(c) (12)
("granting of an individual setback for a lot line variance(s). Accordingly, the action has been
statutorily determined to not have a significant affect on the environment and is not subject to
review under Environmental Conservation Law" Article VIII.

9. Decision: APPROVED

10. Basis for Decision of ZBAz

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. Specifically, the Board determined (1) that the granted variance will not
produce an undesirable change in the character ofthe neighborhood as the neighborhood is
commercial in nature and contains many car dealerships; (2) that the benefits sought by the
applicants could not be achieved by a feasible method other than a variance based upon the
existing condition as the dealership is situated on a hillside; (3) that the variance is not
substantial; (4) that will be no adverse impact on the environment; and (5) that while the
alleged difficulty was self-created, it is not fatal to the application as it does not outweigh the
other factors favorins the variances as set forth above.

11. Conditions of Approvals.

l) The variance is solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning
Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any other or further encroachments
into any setback, including along the same plane.

3) There shall be no signage or advertising except as expressly authorized by applicable
boards.

4) Nothing herein shall be construed to permit any disturbance to any adjoining landowner's
property.

INO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGEI



Case No. 7,B.a21-14 - Rivera Auto Groupr lnc.
Page 4 of4

12. Vote: BY ORDEROF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Spector

Seconded bv: Mr. Alfano

Vote: Mr. Spector:
Mr. Hoyt:
Mr. Weiss:
Mr. Alfano:
Chair Boxer:

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: September ,2021 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mounf Kisco



FTECEIVEO

Dtc ^ 5 2022Zoning Board of Appeals

: : :'_'_Y:':y::":"1 :1 i"::: ::ï-"
In the Matter of the Application of
Rivera Auto Group,Inc.

on,.. $ïH!',Í,'åcgI .,.,*
Case No.: ZBA2I-14

t.

)

I-ocation of Propertv: Prqpçrty ID 69.43-2-3

353 North tsedford Road

Descriptio.q of Request:

This application was approved by resolution dated September 21,2021. Applicant seeks re-
approval of the original application:

Zoning of ltropertv:

CL - Limited Commercial District.

Variâncesllnternretations Beq uested :

lsEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION DATED SEPTEMBER 2l ,202tf:

1. A variance from the requirement that no driveway to or from any commercial garage,
gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall bc within 1,000 feet of any other such
use, as set fbrth in Village Code Section 110-30(G)(1).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Distance from Same t]se 1,000 ft 22 ft. 978 ft

2. A variance from the requirement that no trash compactor, dumpster, or other large trash
container shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does
the principal structure on the lot, as set forth in Village Code Section 110-30(D) and
I 10-31(GXl) together,

Variance
Requirecl Proposed Needgd

Placement of f)umpster Closer
to Side-Yard Property Line then
Principal Structure Prohibited Allowed Allowed

3
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5.

6

Case No. ZB.A2I-14 - Rivera Auto Group,Inc.
Page 2 of3

Date of lHþUgHearine: October 18,2022
Þate qfActipn: October 18,2022

#*ffi$*p"n$ *sp"mi*n$ pf thHIi$þ'Hs. Hsqri¡**

NONIi

7, Uqç.ary,tpçtts,$qb*ltliftp{w.ilh,lhe Ánplipnti{t¡lr

o Zoning Board of Appcals Application, Dated A8126/2022
. Copy of Zoning Board of Appeals September 2|,zt?l Resolution, Stamped Received

on10/25/2021
. Planning Board Resolution, Dated 12/14/2021
. Copy of Deed, Received rclA6l2Ù22
. Copy of Short Environmental Assessment Form, Received 10/06/2022
r Affidavit of Mailing, Received 1010612022
o Affidavit of Publication, Received 10114/2022
o Affidavit of Posting, Received 1011412022
. Site Plan from DTS Provident, Received lA/0612A22
o Fees Paid

S E-QRA 4ejeqnljm,nf ion ¡

lsEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION DATED SEPTEMBER 2r, 20211

Decision:

lsEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION DATED SEPTEMBER 21, 20211

Þapis fq,{*pçç q :

lsEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION DA'I'ED SEP',TEMBER 21, 20211

Çp¡tdif io+s of",Ap p r"p",ynþ.

1) 'l'he variance is solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning
Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any other or further encroachments
into any setback, including along the same planc.

8.

9.

10.

11.

3) There shall be no signage or advertising except as expressly authorized by applicable
boards.



Case No. ZBA2I-14 - Rivera Auto Groupr lnc.
Page 3 of3

4) Nothing herein shall be construed to pemrit any disturbance to any adjoining landowner's
property.

12. Vote: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Ms. Broth Vote: Mr. Hoyt: AYE
Mr. V/eise: AYE

Seconded by: Mr. Alfano Mr. Alfano: AYE
Ms. Broth: AYE
Chair Spector: ABSENT

RESOLUTION EXECUTED:
Mount Kisco, New York

/îL- d*(Iú** 
-,2$2i'

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VillageÆown of Mount Kísco

By

¡4*- Sf*ñ/-? (,á-¿l,r
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION

VILTAGE OF MOUNT K¡SCO

NËCEIVFD

FEB I 0 202r

Mount Kisco
Office of the Viilage Cterk

NEGATIVE DECTARATION OF SIGN¡F¡CANCE

STEEP SLOPES PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

RIVERA TOYOTA

353 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD

Section 69,43, Block 2, Lot 3

Cal # P82020-0414

December t4,2O2L

WHEREAS, the subject property is owned by William T. Martabano, consists of t0.81 acre of land
and is located at 353 North Bedford Road, within the Limited Commercial (CL) Zoning District
("the subject property"); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is identified on the Village/Town Tax Rolls as Section 69.43, Block

2, Lot 3 and is located on the westerly side of North Bedford Road; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is currently developed with an existing one (1) story restaurant
building and associated parking; and

WHEREAS, Rivera Auto Group, lnc. ("the applicant"), is proposing to demolish the existing
building and construct a new, t12,672 s.f., two (2) story automobile service and repair shop for
Toyota; the service building is proposed to include e¡ght (8) service bays, a customer drop-off
area, customer service areas, and interior parts storage ("the proposed action"); and

WHEREAS, motor vehicle service is allowable within the underlying zoning district, subject to the
issuance of a Special Use Permit and compliance with special use requirements, subject to Article
V, Section LL0-30 F. ofthe Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, the subject property will only be used for the service and repair of automobiles and

no storage or sales of new or used vehicles will occur at this location; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has stated that no vehicles will be unloaded or loaded on the subject
property or within any public right-of-way; the applicant has stated that it will utilized an off-site
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location (site undetermined at this time) for the loading and unloading of vehicles and that
vehicles will be individually driven to the site for service; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a plan entitled 353 Service Facility Plans Proposed (Drawing No

A-L0L.00), prepared by Bryan Zelnick, dated (last revised) November L8,2O2L;and

WHEREAS, the subject property is currently served by two (2) driveways on North Bedford Road

and access easement near the northwest corner of the loU and

WHEREAS, mcidification to the driveway entrances and work within the right-of-way will require
a Highway Work Permit from the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT); and

WHEREAS, the proposed action will result in steep slopes disturbance and a Steep Slopes Permit
is required bythe Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing a retain¡ng wall at the rear of the property within regulated
slopes that is higher and longer than what is permitted by Section 110-33.14. (c )t2ltbl, requiring
a waiver from the Planning Board to accommodate the safety and needs for circulation on the
site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing a minor encroachment into the front landscape buffer area
(20 feet required/L8.4 feet proposed) and the applicant has requested a waiver from the
Planning Board in this regard; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within the New York East of Hudson Watershed and
proposed land disturbance exceeds 5,000 square feet; coverage under New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) SPDES General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001.) ís required; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing the installation of new impervious surfaces within a

mapped Designated Main Street areas and New York City Department of Environmental
Protection (NYCDEP)Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) approval is required; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared by
Provident Design Engineering, dated September 7,2O2L; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a Traffic Study prepared by Provident Design Engineering, dated
September L,202I; and

WHEREAS, the application was referred to the Westchester County Planning Board in accordance
with Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law and the Planning Board has considered the
County's comments; and
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WHEREAS, certa¡n area variance were granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Zoning

Board's resolution was filed with the Village Clerk on October 25,2O2L; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Survey of Property and Topographic Survey, prepared by H

Stanley Johnson and Company Land Surveyors, P.C, last revised March 8,202L; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board conducted a duly noticed public hearing which was opened on

November 9, 2O2L and adjourned to and closed on December L4, 202t, at which time all

interested parties were afforded an opportunityto be heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOTVED THAT, the proposed action has been determined to be an

Unlisted Action, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), 6

NYCRR Part 617 and a coordinated review has been ongoing with the Planning Board acting as

Lead Agency; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has compared the proposed act¡on with the
Criteria for Determining Significance in 6 NYCRR 6L7.7(c) and determined that the proposed

action will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has considered all reasonably related long-

term, short-term, direct, indirect, and cumulative environmental effects associated with the
proposed action including other simultaneous or subsequent actions; and

BE IT.FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby issues the attached Negative

Declaration of Significance; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants a Special Use Permit, Site Plan

Approval and a Steep Slopes Permit and approves the following plans (hereafter referred to as

"the approved plans"), subject to the below conditions:

The followine plans. prepared bv Provident Desiqn Ensineerine, last revised 1U23l2021:

Site Plan (Drawing No. C-101)

Removals Plan (Drawing No. C-102)

Striping and Sign Plan (Drawing No. C-201)

Grading & Utility Plan (Drawing No. C-301)

Sections (Drawing No. 302)

Erosion Control Plan (Drawing No.401)
Details (Drawing No. C-501)

Details (Drawing No. C-502)

Details (Drawing No. C-503)

Stormwater Management Details (Drawing No. C-504)

Steep Slopes Plan (Drawing No. C-103)

I

¡
I

I

¡
I

I

¡
I

¡
t
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t

Tree Preservation Planting Plan & Details (Drawing L-1)

The followine plans. prepared bv Brvan Zelnick. dated (last revised) November 24. 2021:

353 Service Facility Plans Proposed (Drawing No. A-101.00)
Service Lighting Plan (Drawing No. LT-101.00)

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, unless extended by the Planning Board, construction shall

commence within six (6) months of the date of this Resolution and all conditions contained herein
shall be satisfied within one (1) year of commencement of construction.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Sisnine of the Approved Plans:

Prior to the signing of the approved plans, it is the applicant's responsibility to identify
and secure any and all necessary permits/approvals from outside agencies having
jurisdiction over the proposed action. Copies of outside agency permits/approvals shall

be submitted to the Planning Board and the Building Department. ln the event that such
permit(s) require modification to the plans approved herein, a determination shall be

made by the Building lnspector and Village Engineer as to whether the modification(s) is

substantive and should be returned to the Planning Board for review. The following
outside agency permits/approvals have been identified by the applicant:

Architectural Review Board (ARB)- Building and Signage

New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYDEP) -Stormwater

Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) -Highway Work Permit

NYSDEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater D¡scharges from Construction

Activity (to be obtained prior to the commencement of work).

The owner/applicant shall satisfactorily address any outstanding comments provided by

the Building lnspector, Village Attorney, Village Engineer, and/or Village Planner.

I

a

2

3.

4

The lighting plan shall be revised to the satisfactíon of the Village Planner; all notes and

details shall be legible.

The Business Plan/Statement of Use shall be revised to explain the transportation of
vehicles between the subject property and the Toyota's proposed facility located at 325

North Bedford Road. The document shall be prepared to the satisfaction of the Building

lnspector and Village Planner.
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5 All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the owner/applicant.

The applicant shall submit a "check set" (4 copies) of the approved plans prepared in final
form and in accordance with the conditions of this Resolution, for review by Village staff.

The approved plans shall be revised to conform to the above conditions and to the
satisfaction of Village staff. The applicant shall submit four (4) original copies of the
approved plans, signed, and sealed by the design professional, for final review by Village

staff and for signature by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman. All plans shall

have a common revision date.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the lssuance of a Buildine Permit:

The owner/applicant shall satisfy the above conditions and the approved plans shall be

signed by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to Commencement of Anv Work:

The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit. A Building Permit shall not be issued until
the Approved Plans have been signed by the Village staff and the Planning Board

Chairman.

The applicant shall submit a schedule for all earthwork and land disturbance to the Village
Engineer for approval. The applicant shall notify the Village Engineer and Building

lnspector at least 72 hours in advance of any site disturbance.

LL. Before commencement of any land disturbance, placing construction equipment on-site
or actual construction, the subject property must be staked out by a NYS Licensed Land

Surveyor, as determined necessary by the Village Engineer.

A pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with the applicant, contractor, Building

lnspector, Village Planner and Village Engineer.

Conditions to be Satisfied Durinq Construction:

The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property during
construction.

All construction activities shall be performed during the times permitted under the Village

Code. The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property

during construction, the cost of which shall be paid for by the applicant.

6.

7

8.

9.

L0

L2,

L3.

L4.
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L5.

16.

L7,

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the lssuance of a Certificate of Occupancv:

A backflow preventer device(s) shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer
and Building lnspector, as required.

There shall be no Final Certificate of Occupancy issued, until there is full compliance with
the plans approved herein and allconditions of this Resolution.
Prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built survey, signed and

sealed by a NYS Licensed Land Surveyor and demonstrating compliance with the approved
plans shall be submitted. This survey shall include parking spaces and shall be prepared

to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer.

A final site inspection shall be completed by the Building lnspector, Village Engineer and
Village Planner.

19 All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the applicant.

Other Conditions:

20. All WHEREAS clauses contained within the body of this Resolution shall be deemed
incorporated as conditions of approval, as if fully set forth herein.

2t. The Planning Board is to retain originaljurisdiction

22. The applicant shall comply with Article V of the Zoning Code, Section 110-30F

23. There shall be no outside service of vehicles

There shall be no rentalor sales of new or used vehicles on premises.

No parking or storage of vehicles shall occur between the front of the building and the
street.

There shall be no loading or unloading of vehicles or trucks on the subject property or
within any public street.

The loading and unloading of vehicles shall occur at a compliant off-site location (off-site
location is undetermined at this time). The off-site location shall be secured by the
applicant and disclosed to the Planning Board and Building lnspector. The off-site location
shall be fully approved by any applicable agencies having jurisdiction (if any) and shall be

operational prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the subject facility. The

applicant shall demonstrate ownership or its lease to utilize the off-site location and shall

18

24.

25.

26,

27.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

be responsible for notifying the Planning Board should the off-site location change in the
future.

There shall be no storage or display of vehicles on the subject property until issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy.

All proposed exterior light fixtures shall be dimmable and illuminance levels shall be

reduced by 30% after business hours.

All exterior light fixtures shall be non-adjustable and installed so as to be directed
downward toward the ground; adjustable light fixture brackets and flood lights are not
permitted.

All signage, including within windows, shall be fully compl¡ant with Chapter 89 of the
Village Code. No signs, lights or other materials or devices, except as approved and

detailed on the approved plans, shall be permitted to be supported, hung, flown, or

otherwise attached to site buildings, structures or the site grounds.

No interior televisions or illuminated signs shall be left on during non-business hours,

which would be visible from the public street.

Landscaping shall be maintained for the life of the facility and in accordance with the
approved landscaping plan. The applicant shall be responsible for any re-grading,

replanting, or irrigation necessary to ensure that the landscaping is installed and

maintained in accordance with the approved plan. ln the event that landscaping is not
maintained to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer and/or Building lnspector, the
Village Engineer and/or Building lnspector shall notify the applicant in writing of the
violation.

The proposed operation shall comply with the Statement of Use as submitted by the

applicant. To the extent that informat¡on contained with the Statement of Use differs

from that contained within this Resolution, this Resolution shallgovern.

No change of use, no demising of space, and no expansion or intensification of use shall

be permitted without Planning Board approval.

Failure to comply with any of the aforesaid conditíons shall constitute a violation of site
plan approval and shall subject the applicant to prosecution, penalties and/or permit

revocations pursuant to applicable law. Deviation from any such approvals may render

this site plan, special permit or certificates of occupancy issued in conjunction therewith,

nulland void.

32

33

35

34

36.
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ADOPTION OF RESOTUTION

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the Village
of Mount Kisco as follows:

The motion was moved by: William Polese

The motion was seconded by: Michael McGuirk

The vote was as follows:

MICHAEL BONFORTE

WIILIAM POLESE

CRYSTAT PICKARD

BARBARA ROPPOLO

MICHAET MCGUIRK

>^A'-b--L &-{.^fr' A-?. ¿tJaØQ
Michael eontort',cha{aÄan DrcÇñråcúflr2ozl
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Bargain and Sale Deed, with Covenant against Grantor's Acts -Individual or Corporation 

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFO�SlGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY 

ffSdf-
TIDS INDENTURE, made the J31'1fday of September, in the year 2021

BETWEEN WILLIAM T. MARTABANO, having an address of 658 10 Broad Street, Pawling, 
New York 12564, party of the first part, and 

353 N BEDFORD RD LLC, having an address of 325 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, New 

York 10549, party of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) 00/100 Dollars 
and other good and valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant 
and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the 
second part forever, 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon 
erected, situate, lying and being in the Village and Town of Mount Kisco, County of\Vestchester 
and State of New York and being bounded and described according to Schedule A attached hereto 
and made a part hereof 

Being the same premises as was acquired by the Grantor herein by deed from Martabano Company 
f/k/a William Martabano Company dated July 25, 1984 and recorded August 13, 1994 in Liber 
7984, Page 307 in the Office of the Westchester County Clerk but less and excepting the parcel 
conveyed by deed recorded May 19, 2000 in Control 401060104 in the Office of the Westchester 
County Clerk. 

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any 
streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; 

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in 
and to said premises; 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the 
heirs and successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever. 

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered 
anything whereby the said premises has been encumbered in any way whatever, except as 
aforesaid, 

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the 
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to 
received such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of 
the improvements and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvements 
before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "party" shall be 
construed as if it reads "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. 

The Remainder Of This Page Intentionally Left Blank 
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Ken Hicks, Rivera Toyota khicks@riveratoyota.com
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STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION 
 
Pursuant to the authority granted under: 

Article 11 of the New York State Public Health Law.  
Rules and Regulations for The Protection from Contamination, Degradation and 
Pollution of The New York City Water Supply and Its Sources, 15 RCNY Chapter 18,  
10 NYCRR Part 128. 

 
New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) makes the following 
determination with respect to the stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) described 
below: 
 
Name of Project: Rivera Toyota Service Facility  
 
Location: 353 North Bedford Road    

  Tax Map ID: 69.46-2-3 
Village of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York 

  
Owner:        Rivera Toyota/Mr. Ken Hicks 
 
Address:  325 North Bedford Road  

Mount Kisco, NY 10549 
   
Drainage Basin:  New Croton Reservoir  
 
 
General Description: 

The project site is located on a 0.82-acre tract of land located on the northwesterly side of North 
Bedford Road in the Village of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York. The site, located 
at 353 N. Bedford Road, currently consists of a single-story masonry building with a driveway 
and a parking lot. The subject parcel is identified as Sheet 69.46, Block 2, Lot 3 on the Village of 
Mount Kisco Tax Maps in the commercial district. The project falls in the Designated Main 
Street Area (DMSA) and requires a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) per Section 
§18-39(b)(4)(x) of the Rules and Regulations for the protection from Contamination, 
Degradation and Pollution of the New York City Supply and its Sources (Watershed 
Regulations).  

The project proposes the demolition of the existing building and infrastructure on the site and the 
construction of a new building, reconstruction of the driveways, and parking area. The runoff 
from the proposed building will be collected and treated using an underground storage and 
infiltration system.  

New York City 
Department of 
Environmental Protection 
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Construction of the proposed project will disturb approximately 34,126 square feet of land (0.78 
acres) with an increase in the new impervious area of approximately 637 square feet. Additional 
improvements such as sidewalks are proposed in areas which are already impervious.  

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be implemented in accordance with 
the submitted set of plans and report titled “Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan prepared for 
Rivera Toyota New Service Facility, 353 North Bedford Road, Town/Village of Mount Kisco, 
Westchester County, New York”, dated September 6, 2022, last revised May 1, 2023, prepared 
by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP. (See appendix A). 

Date of site inspection: 
March 2022 

(XX) Approved (    )  Denied 

Conditions of Approval: 

This approval is granted with the following conditions: 

• The regulated activity must be conducted in compliance with the plans as approved, listed
in Appendix A, all applicable accepted standards, and all applicable laws, rules, and
regulations.

• Any alteration or modification of the SWPPP must be approved by DEP prior to
implementation; DEP may opt to issue an amended SWPPP Determination.

• The applicant must schedule a pre-construction conference prior to the start of
construction. Present at the meeting should be the applicant, the design engineer, the
general contractor, and DEP staff.

• The applicant must notify DEP at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement
of construction activity so that DEP may schedule compliance inspections.

• All erosion and sediment controls must be properly installed and maintained until the site
has been stabilized and the risk of erosion eliminated. Final stabilization is defined in the
General Permit as all soil disturbing activities at the site have been completed, and that a
uniform perennial vegetative cover with a density of 80% cover for the area has been
established or equivalent stabilization measures (such as the use of mulches or
geotextiles) have been employed.

• At the completion of the project, the applicant is required to submit as-built drawings for
all stormwater management, runoff reduction and water quality facilities.

• The stormwater management and water quality facilities must be maintained in
accordance with the maintenance schedule included in the SWPPP as approved by DEP.
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• This approval shall expire and thereafter be null and void unless construction is 
completed within Five (5) years of the date of issuance or within any extended period of 
time approved by DEP upon good cause shown. 

 
• In the event that the material submitted is inaccurate or misleading, this approval is not 

valid, and construction of this project is in violation of DEP regulations. 
 

• Failure to comply with any of the conditions of this approval is a violation of this 
approval and the Rules and Regulations for The Protection from Contamination, 
Degradation and Pollution of The New York City Water Supply and Its Sources. 
 

• A copy of the approved plans and determination should be maintained for record, and a 
copy must be available for inspection at the construction site. 
 

• DEP shall be provided access to the project site during the construction phase for 
monitoring and inspection purposes. 

 
• This approval and all conditions of the approval are binding on the owner of the property 

where the facility is to be located. Any references to the “applicant” in this approval or in 
any conditions of this approval shall be deemed to refer to the owner of such property. 

 
• If the applicant sells or otherwise transfers title of Rivera Toyota Service Facility before 

all construction planned for the property is completed and the site is stabilized, the 
applicant shall require the new owner (“Buyer”) to comply with the SWPPP approved by 
the New York City Department of Environmental Protection on June 8, 2023 including, 
but not limited to, conservation easements, negative covenants, all provisions relating to 
erosion and sediment control during construction and to all maintenance of the 
stormwater management facilities once construction is complete. In particular, the 
applicant shall provide the Buyer with a copy of the SWPPP and shall cause the 
following real covenants and restrictions to be recorded with the deed for Rivera Toyota 
Service Facility with the following provisions: 

 
(1) Buyer hereby acknowledges, covenants, warrants, and represents that he/she shall 

install and maintain any and all erosion controls and stormwater management 
facilities on the premises in accordance with the SWPPP, such SWPPP being 
attached hereto as Exhibit __. 

 
(2) Buyer’s installation and maintenance of the erosion control and stormwater 

management facilities shall be for the benefit of the City of New York as well as 
for the owners of Rivera Toyota Service Facility. 

 
(3) Buyer’s obligation to install and maintain any and all erosion controls and 

stormwater management facilities on the premises in accordance with the attached 
SWPPP shall be perpetual, shall run with the land, and shall be binding on 
Buyer’s heirs, successors, and assigns. 

 
(4) Buyer hereby covenants, warrants and represents that any lease, mortgage, 

subdivision, or other transfer of Rivera Toyota Service Facility SWPPP, or any 



STORMWATER  POLLUTION  PREVENTION  PLAN  DETERMINATION 
Rivera Toyota Service Facility         June 8, 2023 
Mount Kisco, New York         Page 4 of 6 

interest therein, shall be subject to the restrictive covenants contained herein 
pertaining to the installation and maintenance of erosion control and stormwater 
management facilities, and any deed, mortgage, or other instrument of 
conveyance shall specifically refer to the attached SWPPP and shall specifically 
state that the interest thereby conveyed is subject to covenants and restrictions 
contained herein. 

• Prior to conveying title to Rivera Toyota Service Facility, the applicant shall submit to
the New York City Department of Environmental Protection a proposed deed containing
the aforementioned real covenants and restrictions.

Date: June 8, 2023 

Rivera Toyota Service Facility  
353 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549    
Tax Map ID: 69.43-2-3 
New Croton Reservoir Drainage Basin 
DEP Log # 2021-CNC-0768-SP.1 

Determination made by: Recommended for Approval: 

Matthew Giannetta, CPSWQ  Andreea A. Oncioiu  
Chief  Associate Project Manager III 
Regulatory & Engineering Programs Division Regulatory & Engineering Programs  
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PERM 42 (09/09)
State of New York

Department of Transportation
Highway Work Permit

Permit No.: 20230898417

Date Issued: 08/07/2023

Project ID No.:

Expiration Date: 10/24/2024

*Permittee 1: 
RIVERA TOYOTA OF MT. KISCO

*Permittee 2: 
FORMATION CONCRETE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

325 N. BEDFORD ROAD 325 N. BEDFORD ROAD

MT. KISCO, NY 10549 MOUNT KISCO,  NY 10549

Emergency Contact:   MIKE MALENA Emergency Contact:   MICHAEL MALENA

Emergency Number:   631-559-6864 Emergency Number: 631-559-6864

Under the provisions of the Highway Law or Vehicle & Traffic Law, permission is hereby granted to the permittee to:

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT FOR NEW CAR SERVICE CENTER CONSISTING OF (1) FULL ACCESS DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE
AND EXIT, (1) ENTER ONLY TO THE SERVICE/VALET DROP OFF AREA, APPROX. 80 LF OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, (1) 2 INCH
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, (1) 4 INCH SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION, AND (1) TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE
CONNECTION AT 353 N. BEDFORD ROAD (NY ROUTE 117) IN MOUNT KISCO. ** 5' MIN. COVER OVER UTILITIES IN
ROADWAY. 3' MIN. COVER OVER UTILITIES IN SIDEWALK/GRASS AREA.** **FINAL PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE
RESTORATION SHALL INCLUDE A 1.5" MILL AND OVERLAY EXTENDING 25' ON EACH SIDE OF TRENCH PER NYSDOT
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR UTILITY CUTS IN ROADWAY. PRE-PAVE MEETING REQUIRED WITH NYSDOT TO
DETERMINE FINAL LIMITS OF FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION.** **SIDEWALK DAMAGED DUE TO INSTALLATION SHALL
BE REPLACED IN FULL PANEL SEGMENTS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADA REGULATIONS AND NYSDOT STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.** **TRAFFIC CONTROL IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT AND SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST MUTCD AND NYSDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATION. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO SIGN PLACEMENT AND SPACING OF SIGNS.** **AN ADA ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE AND/OR SIGNED
PEDESTRIAN DETOUR SHALL BE PROVIDE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE NEW SIDEWALK IS COMPLETE
AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC.** **ALL CONSTRUCTED SIDEWALK IS REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ADA BY A NY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PERMIT CLOSEOUT** **A FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY
NYSDOT PRIOR TO PERMIT CLOSEOUT**

THE PERMITTEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT NATIONAL MANUAL OF
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THE NYS SUPPLEMENT. ANYONE WORKING WITHIN THE HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL
WEAR HIGH-VISIBILITY APPAREL MEETING THE CURRENT ANSI 107 CLASS II OR CLASS III (AT NIGHT) STANDARDS AND A HARD HAT
MEETING THE CURRENT ANSI/ISEA Z89.1 TYPE 1, CLASS C OR IF WORKING WITHIN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ELECTRICAL POWER LINE,
CLASS E OR G.

      County                Municipality       State Hwy  State Route  Beg Ref  End Ref 
WESTCHESTER MOUNT KISCO 1533 117 117 87011119 117 87011121

as set forth and represented in the attached application at the particular location or areas, or over the routes as stated therein, if required; and
pursuant to the conditions and regulations general or special, and methods of performing work, if any; all of which are set forth in the application
and form of this permit. See additional conditions on PAGE 2.
THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED BASED ON ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS BEING SATISFIED.

Dated at: Poughkeepsie   Date Signed: 08/07/2023    Commissioner of Transportation   By: Gerald Charleston

IMPORTANT:
THIS PERMIT, WITH APPLICATION AND DRAWING (OR COPIES THEREOF) ATTACHED, SHALL BE PLACED IN THE HANDS
OF THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE ANY WORK BEGINS. THE HIGHWAY WORK PERMIT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
BEFORE WORK IS STARTED AND UPON ITS COMPLETION, THE PERMITTEE ABSOLUTELY MUST NOTIFY:

Giselle Vagnini, Resident Engineer     914-232-3060
"UPON COMPLETION OF WORK", SECOND TO LAST PAGE, MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED BY THE PERMITTEE, AND
DELIVERED TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER.
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The issuing authority reserves the right to suspend or revoke this permit at its discretion without a hearing or the necessity of showing cause,
either before or during the operations authorized.
The Permittee will cause an approved copy of the application to be and remain attached hereto until all work under the permit is satisfactorily
completed, in accordance with the terms of the attached application. All damaged or disturbed areas resulting from work performed pursuant to
this permit will be repaired to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation.

* Upon completion of the work within the state highway right-of-way authorized by the work permit, the person, firm, corporation,
municipality, or state department or agency, and his/her or its successors in interest, shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair
of such work or portion of such work as set forth within the terms and conditions of the work permit.
Permit Fee :    $550.00
Insurance Fee:   $0.00
Total Fees:   $550.00
Amt Rec'd 1:   $550.00   Check Num:   23169 Check Date:    19-JUN-23
App 1 Bond #:   100033295      App 1 Bond Amt:    $100,000.00
UOF:      App 1:    No App 2:    No

Attachments and additional requirements to this Highway Work Permit include:

PERM 33 - Highway
Work Permit Application
for Non_Utility Work

Perm33- COM Commercial
Access Highway Work Permit
Application and Checklist

PERM 41-1d - Method of
Performing Work within the
State Right of Way

PERM 36 - Attachment to
Permit - Consultant
Inspection Agreement

PERM 50 - Inspection and/or
Supervision Payment
Agreement for Highway Work
Permits

Plans signed and
stamped by a
Licensed PE

pe064262
01-
MAY-
23

END OF ATTACHMENTS
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Required Off-Street Parking Calculation

Use Minimum Number of Spaces Quantity Unit No. Spaces
Service bay or work station 3 Spaces per Service Bay/Work Station 8 Each 24.0
Office/Administration 1 space per 300 square feet 3,700 S.F. 12.3
Storage 1 space per 500 square feet 1,200 S.F. 2.4
Total Number of Spaces Required = 38.7
Total Number of Spaces Required = 39
Total Number of Spaces Proposed = 42

Zoning Compliance Chart
Section/Block/Lot Tax Map ID 69.43-2-3
Zoning District CL Limited Commercial District
Use: Automobile Repair Shop - Special Permit Use

Zoning Requirement Required/
Permitted

Proposed Comments

Minimum Net lot area (sq. ft.) 10,000 35,452 Conforms
Minimum Net lot area (acres) 0.814 Conforms
Maximum Building Coverage, % 30% 28.7% Conforms
Maximum Building Coverage, S.F. 10,610 10,171 Conforms
Maximum Development Coverage, % 80.0% 80.0% Conforms
Maximum Development Coverage, S.F. 28,362 28,362 Conforms
Gross Floor Area, S.F. N/A 12,672 Conforms
   First Floor 10,171

   Second Floor 2,501
Minimum Lot Width (Feet) 100 N/C Conforms
Maximum Building Height

   Stories 2-1/2 2 Conforms
   Feet 35 25'-3" Conforms
Minimum Building Setbacks Non Residential District
   Front (feet) 20 38.6 Conforms
   Rear (feet) 10 54.0 Conforms
   Side (feet) 10 11.0 Conforms
Buffer Non Residential Lot
   Front (feet) 20 18.4 Waiver
   Rear (feet) 5 5.0 Conforms
   Side (feet) 5 5.0 Conforms
Angle of Parking, degrees 90 90 Conforms
Width of Stall, Feet 9'-6" 9'-6" Conforms
Depth of Stall, Feet 18'-6" 18'-6" Conforms
Width of Aisle, Feet 24 24 Conforms
No. of Parking Spaces 39 42 Conforms
Off-Street Loading 1 1 Conforms
Retaining walls

    Height (ft.) 6 12 Waiver Requested

    Length (Ft.) 60 165 Waiver Requested

Very Steep Slopes (25% or Greater) > 500 S.F. 2,230 S.F. Waiver Requested

SITE PLAN APPROVAL SUBMISSION 9/7/2021
1 SITE PLAN APPROVAL SECOND SUBMISSION 10/19/2021
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fexhibit 

 

 

June 29, 2021 

 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

AND E-MAIL 

Chairperson Harold Boxer and 

  Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals  

104 Main Street 

Mount Kisco, New York 10549 

 

Re:  Rivera Toyota Redevelopment – Rivera Auto Group, Inc. 

  Area Variance Application 

  353 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY (SBL: 69.43-2-3)  

 

Dear Chairperson Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 

On behalf of Rivera Auto Group, Inc. (the “Applicant”), the contract-vendee of 353 North Bedford 

Road (SBL: 69.43-2-3) (the “Premises”) in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco (“Mount Kisco”), we 

respectfully submit this letter and referenced enclosures to the Mount Kisco Zoning Board of 

Appeals (“ZBA”) in support of an Application for an interpretation and/or area variance relief for 

the proposed redevelopment of the Premises with a new 12,616 s/f Rivera Toyota vehicle service 

location (the “Proposed Redevelopment”).  The proposed service center will support the existing 

Rivera Toyota automotive sales and services location at 325 North Bedford Road and replace 

Toyota’s existing off-site vehicle service location at 227 & 255 Kisco Avenue, which will cease 

operation when the lease expires in 2023. 

 

The Premises 

 

The Premises is a 35,367 s/f (0.81 acre) lot that is currently improved with a one-story restaurant 

building, which has operated since approximately 1997.  The Premises is classified within Mount 

Kisco’s Limited Commercial (“CL”) District, which permits gasoline stations, automotive and 

equipment rental, and automobile repair shops as a special permit use subject to additional 

requirements.1   

 

The Premises is located on the westerly side of North Bedford Road in the northern portion of 

Mount Kisco.  The lot has frontage and dual driveway access on North Bedford Road.  A distance 

 
1 Mount Kisco Zoning Code (“Zoning Code”) § 110-19.B(2)(c). 

  

Anthony B. Gioffre III 
agioffre@cuddyfeder.com 

 

mailto:agioffre@cuddyfeder.com
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of approximately 200’ and one tax lot, 343 North Bedford Road, which is currently used by the 

Towne Bus Corporation for outdoor bus parking and service, separates the Premises from the 

existing Rivera Toyota sales location at 325 North Bedford Road.  

 

The Premises is bounded on the northwest by The Park at 333 North Bedford Road, which is 

classified in the Light Manufacturing (“ML”) District and developed with family recreation 

facilities, membership clubs, and other commercial/retail uses.  The Premises is bounded on the 

north and south as well as across North Bedford Road by properties classified in the CL District 

and improved with commercial uses, including several automobile repair and maintenance uses.   

 

The Proposed 353 North Bedford Road Redevelopment 

 

The Proposed Redevelopment includes demolishing the existing restaurant building and 

constructing a new two story, 12,616 s/f automobile repair shop, which will replace Rivera 

Toyota’s existing service location from 227 & 255 Kisco Avenue.  The new service location will be 

located closer to the existing Rivera Toyota motor vehicle sales use at the nearby 325 North 

Bedford Road and will include 8 service bays/workstations, an enclosed customer drop-off port, 

improved customer service areas, and approximately 1,200 s/f of interior parts storage. The new 

service location will not include any sales of vehicles. 

 

On June 6, 2021, the Applicant submitted a conceptual Site Plan Application and Special Permit 

Application to the Mount Kisco Planning Board (“Planning Board”). As detailed therein, service 

customers will enter the site through either the northern driveway or southern driveway along 

North Bedford Road and proceed to the proposed drop-off area on the northside of the building.  

Vehicles will enter through the North Bedford side of the building after which their vehicles will 

be handed over to a Toyota employee at the drop-off port. The Toyota employee will drive the 

vehicles to the service bay located at the rear of the building.  Customers can remain on-site in 

one of the new indoor waiting areas.  Customers may also walk to the existing 325 North Bedford 

Road showroom located approximately 200’ to the south or to one of the several other nearby 

businesses.  Once the vehicle service is complete, vehicles will be driven by an employee out of the 

service bay, travel counterclockwise around the building and back into the enclosed customer 

drop-off area.  This site circulation can be accommodated entirely on-site due to the proposed 

drive aisle at the front of the building.  Vehicles will be returned to customers inside the enclosed 

drop-off area and customers will be directed to leave the site using the southern driveway onto 

North Bedford Road or using the existing easement providing access to the private road located 
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north of the adjacent 363 North Bedford Road property.2   

 

The building will be setback approximately 38.6’ from North Bedford Road with a new one-way 

drive aisle area in front of the building and a vegetated buffer extending 18.6’ from the property 

line.  The façade of the building will be designed similar to the renovated 325 North Bedford Road 

showroom location including large windows into the customer area, silver and gray metal 

cladding, and new Toyota signage.  The Premises will have driveway access on North Bedford 

Road located on the northern and southern sides of the buildings.  The northern access will be an 

entrance only while the southern driveway will be an entrance and exit.  28 exterior, at-grade 

parking spaces will be provided along the southern and western property lines in addition to the 

14 interior bay and customer drop-off parking spaces. The dumpster enclosure is proposed in the 

rear of the property located 25’ from the southern (side) lot line and 15’ from the western (rear) 

lot line. 

 

Following the June 6th Site Plan and Special Permit submission, the Mount Kisco Building 

Inspector (“Building Inspector”) issued a Memorandum dated June 17, 2021 (“June 

Memorandum”) indicating that the Proposed Redevelopment requires the Applicant to obtain 

area variance relief from the ZBA relating to the location of the proposed dumpster enclosure and 

the proximity of the proposed use to similar uses. See Exhibit B. 

 

For the reasons set forth in detail below, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA interpret 

Zoning Code Sections 110-30.D(1) and 110-31.G(1) to mean that the dumpster enclosure either 

may be located anywhere on the Premises where a principal structure is permitted or the 

dumpster enclosure may be located anywhere a principal structure is permitted on the Premises 

 
2 The amended site design and circulation pattern necessitates the disturbance of approximately 2,230 s/f 

of very steep slopes at the rear of the property.  This disturbance is necessary due to the existing lot area 

and dimensions which limit the buildable area.  The proposed steep slope disturbance will require a steep 

slopes permit from the Mount Kisco Planning Board.  The Applicant is also requesting waivers from the 

Planning Board for the proposed retaining wall height (12’ where 6’ maximum is permitted) and length (165’ 

proposed where 60’ maximum is permitted).  The proposed waivers are necessary to accommodate the safe 

site circulation, adequate building size, and sufficient parking as set forth above.  The Applicant has also 

requested a waiver from the Planning Board for the front buffer to permit an 18.6’ buffer where a 20’ buffer 

is required.  While the landscaped area is in fact approximately 20’ from the curb line, the waiver is 

requested because the Zoning Code requires that the buffer be calculated from the property line which is 

18.6’ from the edge of the buffer.  The Premises will appear to provide the requisite buffer and the requested 

waiver is appropriate in this instance.  The Planning Board provided favorable feedback on the requested 

waivers and overall site plan and use during its June 22, 2021 conceptual review.  
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so long as it is not located closer to a property line than the principal structure. In the alternative, 

should the ZBA find that the dumpster enclosure location does not conform to the Zoning Code, 

the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA grant area variance relief for the proposed 

location of the dumpster enclosure. 

 

Additionally, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA grant area variance relief relating 

to the new service location’s proximity to similar uses pursuant to Zoning Code Section 110-

30.G(1). 

 

INTERPRETATION REQUESTED: 

 

New York State Village Law Section 7-712-b(1), New York State Town Law Section 267-b(1), and 

Zoning Code Section 110-43 provide the ZBA with the authority to reverse, affirm, or modify, 

wholly or partly, any order, requirement, decision, interpretation, or determination of the 

Building Inspector as in its opinion ought to have been made.  The Applicant requests that the 

ZBA modify the Building Inspector’s determination in the June Memorandum to eliminate any 

need for area variance relief relating to the dumpster enclosure. 

 

The Applicant requests that this Board issue an interpretation affirming that a dumpster 

enclosure complies with the requirements of the Zoning Code if it (1) meets the setback 

requirements for a principal structure; and/or (2) is located farther away from a side lot line than 

the principal structure. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 110-30.D(1), dumpster enclosures must 

be “located no closer to the property lines than is permitted for an accessory structure.”  Accessory 

structures cannot be located “nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal 

structure on the lot.”3  A street line is the “dividing line between a lot and a street” while a side lot 

line is “[a]ny lot line which is not a front lot line or a rear lot line.”4  These provisions, read 

together, establish that a dumpster enclosure may not be located closer to the front and side 

property lines than what is permitted for a principal structure on that property.  The dumpster 

enclosure is located behind the new service building, towards the rear of the property, so the front 

lot line is not at issue.  In the CL District, side lot lines for a principal structure require a 10-foot 

setback.5  The dumpster enclosure is proposed to be set back approximately 25’ from the side lot 

line, thus conforming with the 10-foot side lot line setback for a principal structure on the 

Premises and removing any need for an area variance. 

 

 
3 Zoning Code § 110-31.G(1). 
4 Zoning Code § 110-59. 
5 Zoning Code § 110-19.C(5). 
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Alternatively, if the aforementioned Zoning Code provisions are read to establish that a dumpster 

enclosure may not be nearer to a side lot line than the proposed principal structure itself, an area 

variance remains unnecessary.  The Zoning Code fails to state that a side lot line calculation must 

be taken from the same lot line.  Here, the new service location’s nearest point to any site lot line 

will be 11’ from the northern (side) lot line.  At its nearest point to a side lot line, the dumpster 

enclosure will be located 25’ from the southern (side) lot line.  The dumpster enclosure is therefore 

no closer to its nearest side lot line than the principal building is to its nearest side lot line.  The 

dumpster enclosure location thus complies with Zoning Code Sections 110-30.D(1) and 110-

31.G(1).  

 

It is well established that “…zoning codes, being in derogation of the common law, must be strictly 

construed against the enacting municipality and in favor of the property owner.”6  Thus, to the 

extent that this Board finds the Zoning Code is not explicit or ambiguous on calculating side lot 

distance for dumpster enclosures and their principal structures, the Zoning Code must be 

interpreted in favor of the Applicant and an area variance must be deemed unnecessary for the 

dumpster enclosure. 

 

AREA VARIANCE RELIEF REQUESTED: 

 

The Applicant is requesting that the ZBA grant area variance relief from Section 110-30.G(1) of 

the Mount Kisco Zoning Code as detailed below.  In the event that the ZBA does not grant the 

above requested interpretation, the Applicant also submits the alternative request for area 

variance relief from Section 110-30.D(1). 

 

• § 110-30.G(1): Gasoline stations, commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops. 

(1) No driveway to or from any commercial garage, gasoline station or motor vehicle 

repair shop shall be within 1,000 feet of any other such use or within 200 feet of the 

boundary line of any residential district or of any school, church, park, playground, 

hospital, public library, institution for dependents or children or any place of public 

assembly or restaurant designed for the simultaneous use of 100 persons or more, 

regardless of the district where either premises are located. An area variance is requested 

to allow the proposed driveway location for this use to be located 22’ from the nearest 

similar use.  

• § 110-30.D(1): Trash compactors, dumpsters and other large trash containers. The 

compactor, dumpster or other large trash container shall be located no closer to the 

 
6 Baker v. Town of Islip Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 20 A.D.3d 522, 523 (2d Dep’t 2005); see also Allen v. Adami, 
39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976).   
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property lines than is permitted for an accessory structure in said district.7 If this Board 

interprets the Zoning Code in a manner that differs from the above interpretation request, 

the Applicant requests an area variance of 29.9’ in order to locate the dumpster enclosure 

25’ from the southern (side) lot line where the principal building is 54.4’ from the southern 

(side) lot line. 

 

AREA VARIANCE STANDARDS: 

 

New York State Village Law Section 7-712-b(3)(b) and New York State Town Law Section 267-

b(3)(b) provide that a ZBA shall consider the benefit to the Applicant if the area variance is 

granted as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood 

or community by such grant.  

 

In executing this balancing test, New York State Village and Town Law direct that the ZBA shall 

consider: 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the 

granting of the area variance; 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 

feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial; 

4. Whether the proposed [area] variance will have an adverse effect or impact 

on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; 

and 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be 

relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not 

necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance. 

 

The five area variance factors set forth in these provisions and outlined above are a tool for the 

ZBA to use in determining whether to grant the requested relief. It is important to note that no 

single factor is determinative in assessing an area variance application. For the following reasons 

and based on the evidence in the record, we respectfully submit that upon balancing the area 

 
7 Mount Kisco Zoning Code § 110-31.G(1): No accessory structure, except a sign . . . shall be located or project 
nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot. 
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variance criteria, the granting of the requested area variance relief is warranted. 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the  

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting 

of the area variance. 

 

The granting of the requested area variance relief will not produce any undesirable change in the 

character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. The Proposed Redevelopment 

presents an aesthetic improvement over the present conditions by replacing the existing 

restaurant building with a new Toyota service location designed to match the updated Toyota sales 

location at 325 North Bedford Road.  The new service location will improve the neighborhood by 

relocating the existing Toyota service operations closer to the sales location, which will provide 

an overall benefit to the community in the form of economic development, increased 

maneuverability between the two sites, and overall business promotion along North Bedford 

Road.  The existing Toyota sales location and proposed service location maintain the commercial 

character of the neighborhood and do not present any operations that would be a detriment to the 

motor vehicle repair location at the adjacent 343 North or any other nearby properties. 

 

The variance relief to locate the proposed use within 1,000’ of a similar use will not create any 

undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or create a detriment to nearby 

properties.  The North Bedford Road corridor is currently developed with several similar 

commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops and other automotive-related uses.  See 

Exhibit H - Map of Existing Automobile Uses. Indeed, there is established precedent 

supporting granting the area variance to automobile repair shops that are located within 1,000’ 

of the same use.8  In 2015, the Towne Bus Corporation located adjacent to the property at 343 

North Bedford Road obtained a variance to circumvent this distance requirement. See Exhibit G 

- Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Case No. ZBA 13-12 

Resolution for 343 North Bedford Road (SBL 69.51-1-1) dated April 22, 2015. 

 

By prohibiting similar uses within 1,000’ of each other, the Zoning Code is not protecting the 

character of the neighborhood, it is causing such uses to be haphazardly dispersed throughout 

Mount Kisco. It is respectfully submitted that the community would benefit more from these uses 

being directed to an area of Mount Kisco where such uses already exist rather than directing them 

elsewhere throughout the community. The Proposed Redevelopment is not introducing a new use 

 
8 See Knight v. Amelkin, 150 A.D.2d 528, 541 N.Y.S.2d 435 (2d Dept. 1989) (highlighting that a Board has 
an obligation to treat like cases, alike, and thus, to either follow precedent set in previous cases or explain 
why the latter case is being treated differently). 
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to this area.  Of note, Toyota’s service location is presently operating a few blocks away from the 

Premises at its existing 227-255 Kisco Avenue location.  It will not create any increased business 

competition in the immediate vicinity since Toyota’s service location is simply being relocated 

from its current location and Toyota’s service location will be limited to Toyota vehicles that would 

otherwise be serviced at the existing location. 

 

The CL District permits “Motor vehicle sales, rentals, service and storage” uses as special permit 

uses which includes “repairs and service accessory to any motor vehicle sales or rental 

facility…provided that all work is performed within a totally enclosed building.”9  The new service 

location would be permitted as an accessory use to the existing Rivera Toyota sales location but 

for the one existing site separating the two lots.  Thus, it is not out of character with the 

neighborhood but rather an acceptable supporting use to the existing uses in the area.  In addition, 

the Premises will not operate as a gasoline station nor will there be any canopy between the 

building and North Bedford Road.  All repair and service work will occur within the interior 

service area at the rear of the building.  No damaged vehicles or vehicle parts will be stored outside 

of the building.  

 

Relocating the vehicle service location closer to the existing sales showroom location at 325 North 

Bedford will in fact be an improvement to the community.  Any staff or customers travelling 

between the existing sales location and the service location must now drive several blocks between 

the two sites.  This new service location will eliminate most of the distance between the sales and 

service locations which will effectively remove cars from the surrounding roadways.  This new 

location will allow the two sites to better share resources and also permits customers and 

employees to walk from one site to another.  Finally, this new location will provide an overall 

better customer experience and support the continued success of the sales location and nearby 

business due to better pedestrian presence.  

 

The dumpster enclosure location will similarly not create any undesirable change to the 

community or adverse impact to nearby properties.  The dumpster enclosure is proposed at the 

rear of the property along the southern lot line.  This location is required to provide suitable access 

for the refuse collection vehicles while maintaining onsite parking.  The enclosure will be 

approximately 25’ from the southern (side) property line and 15’ from the western (rear) property 

line and it will have limited visibility from North Bedford Road due to the downward sloping grade 

of the Premises.   

 

 
9 Mount Kisco Code §§ 110-30.F & 110-30.F(1). 
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Indeed, the new dumpster enclosure location will improve the existing site conditions.  The site’s 

existing dumpster enclosure location is nonconforming in that it is located much nearer to the 

property line than the existing building.  The dumpster enclosure area is currently 10’ from the 

southern (side) lot line.  The Proposed Redevelopment will improve the existing conditions and 

benefit nearby properties by locating the dumpster enclosure further from North Bedford Road 

and the existing paved parking area to the south.   

 

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully submits that the proposed conditions that are the subject 

of this Application are not out of character with the neighborhood and create no undesirable 

change to the community and this factor weighs in favor of the ZBA granting the requested 

variance relief.  

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,  

feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.  

 

New York State Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b)(2) and Village Law Section 7-712-B(3)(b)(2) 

require the ZBA to consider “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some 

method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.” The range of 

appropriate alternatives is limited by two standards: first, the alternative must still provide the 

benefit sought by the applicant and, second, it must be feasible for the applicant to pursue. A ZBA 

may not deny a variance and attempt to relegate an applicant to an alternative design that is a 

“profound departure” from, or substantially costlier than, the design proposed in the variance.10  

 

The Applicant seeks approval from the ZBA to permit the Applicant’s relocated vehicle service use 

from its current location at 227-255 Kisco Avenue to the Premises.  The proposed use is currently 

operated several blocks away but must find a suitable relocation space nearby since its existing 

lease it set to expire in 2023.  The proposed service location must remain within close proximity 

to the sales use at 325 North Bedford Road since the two uses typically operate in conjunction 

with one another.  Relatedly, reducing the distance that vehicles need to travel between the two 

sites will reduce overall traffic impacts compared to another service location further from the 

existing sales location.  Since the existing sales location at 325 North Bedford is well established 

in this area of Mount Kisco and there are a number of similar nearby uses, the Applicant has no 

 
10 Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. ZBA of Town/Village 
of Harrison, 296 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dep’t 2002). See also, Baker v. Brownlie, 248 A.D.2d 527 (2d Dep’t 
1998) and Salkin, New York Zoning Law & Practice § 29:36 Administrative Relief from Zoning 
Regulations: Variances. 
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feasible alternatives to accommodate this proposed use at this site other than to seek area variance 

relief.  

 

There are similarly no feasible alternatives to the proposed location of the dumpster enclosure.  

The dumpster enclosure is proposed to be located at the rear corner of the property along the 

southern (side) lot line.  This location allows the dumpster enclosure to be accessible from North 

Bedford Road while not interfering with or otherwise limiting proposed parking or onsite 

circulation.  Thus, no suitable alternatives exist to the proposed dumpster enclosure location.  

Insofar as the ZBA determines that area variance relief is required for the proposed dumpster 

enclosure, it is respectfully submitted that there are no feasible alternatives and the area variance 

relief sought is therefore the only feasible options that the Applicant can pursue.  

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. 

 

It is respectfully submitted that upon consideration of the facts and circumstances in this 

situation, the requested area variances are not substantial. The substantiality of a variance cannot 

be judged solely on a comparison of the percentage deviation from the mandated requirements of 

the Zoning Code.11 Indeed, the overall effect of granting the relief is the appropriate inquiry.12  The 

ZBA must therefore consider the surrounding neighborhood and nearby lots when determining 

whether the Application is substantial.  When viewed in the totality of the circumstances, locating 

an automobile repair shop on the Premises will not adversely impact neighboring properties 

because nearby property owners operate similar business and the use is a permitted special permit 

use in the CL District.  This proposed use would also be permitted as an accessory use at the nearby 

Toyota sales location or any other nearby automobile sales locations within the CL District 

without regard for the special use criteria. 

 

 
11 Aydelott v. Town of Bedford Zoning Bd. of Appeals, N.Y.L.J. June 25, 2003, p. 21, col. 4 (Sup. Ct. 2003) 
(“consideration of this percentage deviation alone, taken in a vacuum, is not an adequate indicator of the 
substantiality [and] a large deviation can have little or no impact depending on the circumstances of the 
variance application.”). 
12 Lodge Hotel v. Town of Erwin Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 2007 WL 5649523 No. 94817 (Jan. 24, 2007) at *5, 
affirmed, 43 A.D.3d 1447, 843 N.Y.S.2d 744 (4th Dep’t 2007) (“[s]ubstantiality cannot be judged in the 
abstract; rather, the totality of relevant circumstances must be evaluated in determining whether the 
variance sought is, in actuality, a substantial one.”). See also Friends of Shawangunks, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of 
Appeals of Town of Gardiner, 56 A.D.3d 883 (3d Dept. 2008) (although variances were substantial, the ZBA 
properly determined area variances will not have a substantial impact on the community); Schaller v. New 
Paltz Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 108 A.D.3d 821 (3d Dept. 2013) (upholding ZBA determination that an area 
variance was not substantial when compared to nearby buildings).  
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Likewise, the proposed dumpster enclosure location will not create any additional impact on the 

surrounding properties, as it will have limited visibility from North Bedford Road due to the 

downward sloping grade of the Premises and has been located in a manner that allows for 

improved onsite circulation for customers and trash carting vehicles.   

 

To the extent that the ZBA may believe otherwise, we respectfully remind the ZBA that the mere 

fact that a variance is deemed “substantial”, or fails to meet any of the other factors, does not 

preclude granting an area variance based on the application of the overall balancing test.13 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the  

physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

 

The requested variance relief will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions of the neighborhood or community. The Premises as well as the 

neighborhood is currently mostly built out and developed with impervious surfaces which include 

commercial buildings and paved parking areas and roadways.  The Applicant proposes to raze the 

existing restaurant building and replace it with a smaller vehicle service building.  The Proposed 

Development includes a minimal increase in overall development coverage from 27,419.35 s/f 

(77.5%) to 27,778.46 (78.54%).  The proposed development coverage complies with the maximum 

permitted 28,294 s/f (80%) and an increase of only 359.11 s/f.  Additional landscaped buffers will 

be provided along the eastern (front) lot lines and northern (side) lot lines.  Any disturbance of 

steep slopes in the rear of the property is limited to what is necessary to improve onsite circulation 

and is not out of the character with the area or expected to create any adverse environmental 

impacts. 

 

The area variance relief requested from the ZBA constitutes a Type II Action under the State 

Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) which is found to categorically not have significant 

adverse environmental impacts on the environment.14  Notwithstanding, a Short Environmental 

Assessment Form (“EAF”) has been included in this application and is annexed hereto as Exhibit 

C. 

 

 
13 See Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. ZBA of Town/Village of Harrison, 296 A.D.2d 460 (2d 
Dept. 2002) (determination that a request that was determined “substantial” did not excuse Zoning Board 
of Appeals from applying the overall balancing test). 
14 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(16) “Granting of individual setback and lot line variances and adjustments.” 
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5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be 

relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not 

necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance. 

 

The need for the area variance relief requested herein is not self-created but is instead the result 

of the Zoning Code’s permitted uses and the existing conditions of the Premises.  As was 

previously noted, automobile repair shops are a permitted special use in the CL District and 

several such uses exist in close proximity to the Premises.  The dumpster enclosure location is a 

result of the site constraints and need for safe onsite circulation and sufficient parking.  Therefore, 

it is respectfully submitted that the Applicant’s request for area variance relief here is not self-

created.  To the extent that the ZBA may believe otherwise, we respectfully remind the ZBA that 

this factor is not dispositive to the overall balancing test pursuant to New York State Village Law 

Section 7-712-b(3)(b)(5) and New York State Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b)(5). 

 

CONCLUSION: 

 

For the reasons set forth above, and as will be further discussed at the public hearing on this 

matter, the Applicant requests that the interpretation and/or area variance relief be granted to 

allow the proposed construction of the automobile repair shop on the Premises.  The Applicant 

respectfully submits that the proposed new service location conforms with the existing 

neighborhood. The benefit to the Applicant of approving the requested relief outweighs any 

conceivable harm to the community.  The proposed relief is the minimum variance relief that meet 

the Applicant’s needs and at the same time fully protect the character of the neighborhood and 

health, safety, and welfare of the community.  

 

In support of this application, please find enclosed 12 copies of the instant letter with the following 

documents: 

 

Exhibit A: Village/Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Application; 

Exhibit B: Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Inspector Memorandum June 17, 

2021; 

Exhibit C: Short Environmental Assessment Form; 

Exhibit D: 353 North Bedford Road Deed from Martabano Company to William T. 

Martabano dated July 25, 1984 recorded in the Office of the Westchester 

County Clerk Land Records Departments at Liber 7948, Page 307;  

Exhibit E: Rivera Toyota Business Plan; 

Exhibit F: Map and Mailing List of Property Owners within 300’ of the Premises; 
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Exhibit G: Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Case No. ZBA 

13-12 Resolution for 343 North Bedford Road (SBL 69.51-1-1) dated April 

22, 2015; and  

Exhibit H:  Map of Existing Automotive Uses. 

 

Also enclosed are 12 copies the following materials: 

 

- Engineering Sketch Plans of Proposed Redevelopment at 353 North Bedford Road (SK-

101) prepared by Provident Design Engineering PLLC dated June 2, 2021; 

- Site Plans for the Proposed Redevelopment at 353 North Bedford Road (SP-100.00; A-

200.00; & A-201.00) prepared by Bryan Zelnik Architect, PC last updated June 2, 2021; 

and 

- Topographic Survey of Property prepared for 353 N. Bedford Rd LLC prepared by H. 

Stanley Johnson and Company Land Surveyors, P.C. last revised March 8, 2021; and 

 

The Applicant also encloses two checks made payable to the Village/Town of Mount Kisco: one in 

the amount of $750 representing the area variance application filing fee for commercial properties 

and one in the amount of $500 representing the interpretation application filing fee for 

commercial properties.  

 

For all of the reasons set forth herein and in the accompanying documents, it is respectfully 

submitted that this application for interpretation and area variance relief should be granted in its 

entirety. The Applicant looks forward to appearing at the July 20, 2021 ZBA meeting to answer 

any questions you may have regarding this matter.  In the meantime, should the ZBA or 

Village/Town Staff have any questions or comments regarding the foregoing, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Anthony B. Gioffre III 

 

Anthony B. Gioffre III 

 
cc: Peter J. Miley, Village/Town Building Inspector 

Client 
Bryan Zelnik Architect, PC 

  Provident Design Engineering PLLC 
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 1 ZBA Application 

Date:  ________________     Case No.:    ____________ 
 
Fee:    ________________     Date Filed:  ____________ 

 
 

Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
Municipal Building 

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY  10549 
 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Application 
 
Appellant:  ______________________________________________________________ 
Address:  _______________________________________________________________ 
Address of subject property (if different):  _____________________________________ 
 
Appellant’s relationship to subject property:  ____  Owner _____  Lessee ____ Other 
 
Property owner (if different):  _______________________________________________ 
Address:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:  An appeal is hereby taken 
from the decision of the Building Inspector, ____________________________________ 
dated ________________ .  Application is hereby made for the following: 
 
_________  Variation or  ________  Interpretation of Section  _____________________ 
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, 
 
to permit the:  ____ Erection;  ____ Alteration;  ____ Conversion;  ____ Maintenance 
of _____________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
________________ in accordance with plans filed on (date) ______________________ 
for Property ID # __________________ located in the ____________ Zoning District. 
The subject premises is situated on the __________ side of (street)__________________ 
__________________ in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY. 
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No _______________________ 
(If on two streets, give both street names) _____________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Type of Variance sought:  ______ Use ______ Area 
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 2 ZBA Application 

 
Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to 
this property?  __________ 
 
Is there an approved site plan for this property?  _______  in connection with a  
_____ Proposed or ______ Existing building; erected (yr.) ______________ 
 
Size of Lot:  _______ feet wide ________ feet deep     Area ____________ 
 
Size of Building:  at street level ________ feet wide    ____________  feet deep 
 
Height of building:  _________________  Present use of building: ________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Does this building contain a nonconforming use?  ____  Please identify and explain: ___ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this building classified as a non-complying use? ____ Please identify and explain: ___ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises? 
Yes/No? __________ 
 
Was a variance ever granted for this property? _____   If so, please identify and explain: 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Are there any violations pending against this property?  ____  If so, please identify and 
explain:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter? 
___  Yes or ___ No   Date of Issue:  __________________________ 
 
Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the 
subject zoning district or regulations?  _______________________________________ 
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 3 ZBA Application 

 
I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other 
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application: 
 
 The following items MUST be submitted: 
 
a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building 

Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on ____________________ upon 
which this application is based. 

 
b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds 

of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing. 
 
c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my 

application with a description of the proposed work. 
 
d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed 

(as may be required). 
 
e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all 

property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass 
indicated. 

 
f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted 

block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property. 
 
g) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application. 
 
h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been 

sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to 
the public hearing. 

 
 NOTE:  APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE 

PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. 

 
i) A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject 

property. 
 
*j) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on 

both sides of street, between intersecting streets.  Print street names and mark premises in  
question. 

 
*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements. 
 
*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front 

elevations. 
 
* Optional  - As Needed 
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 7 ZBA Application 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of  
 
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of 
 
_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,  
 
beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (Name of Applicant) 
____________________________________________________________________ 
    (Address of Applicant) 
  
from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________ 
                  (Date of Denial Letter) 
denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________. 
                         (Proposed Work) 
 
The property involved is known as __________________________________________ 
            (Address of Property) 
 
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____  
 
and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a  
           east/west/n/s   (Street Name) 
 
_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a  
 
variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the  
    (Identify specific zoning code section number(s)) 
 
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
       Harold Boxer, Chair 
       Zoning Board of Appeals 
       Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
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VillagelTorvn of Mount Kisco Building Department
l{f4 Main Street

M<lunt Kisco, Nerv York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Actins Chairman John ainlardi
and Members of the Plannins

Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Automobile Repair Shop - Service Fac

DATE: June 17,2021

The Propertv

353 North Bedford Road is a36,367 sf (0.81 acre) lot located in the CL Limited Commercial
Zoning District that is situated just north and adjacent to the Town Bus Company. The existing
property includes a one - story "frame & stucco" building (former Westchester Burger) that is
proposed to be demolished.

Pursuant to Chapter 110. Zoning, Article III. District Regulations, $ 110-19. CL Limited
Commercial District B. Permitted uses. (2) Special permit uses. Gasoline stations, automotive

and equipment service and automobile repair shops. are subject to the requirements set forth in
Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary' Regulations $ 110-30. Supplementar-v Lrse

regulations G. Gasoline stations, commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops.

The Proiect

Proposed includes the redevelopment of the site, a new building, 39 parking spaces, improved
drainage. The building will be used to repair and service vehicles in connection with Rivera
Toyota located 2 properties south, 325 N. Bedford Rd. The proposed building is a 10,216 sf
structure that will include (8) service bays, 3,700 sf of administrative office space, an enclosed

customer drop-off with room for six cars, and a 1,200 sf area to store car parts.

Zoning.

l. Pursuant to Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations $ 110-30.

Supplementary use regulations D. -l'rash compactors. dumpsters and other iarge trash

containers. (1) The compactor. dumpster or container shall be located no closer to the

property lines than is pennitted fbr an accessory structure in said district. G. Accessory

llPagc



structures. (1) No accessory structure, except a sign for which a permit, pursuant to

Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant to a site plan

approved by the Planning Board, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or
side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot.

a. Variance No. 1: Proposed dumpster enclosure is located in the west, rear - left
corner of the property and is closer to the side lot-line than the proposed

structure and therefore; a variance to locate a dumpster enclosure closer to the
side lot-line than is the principle building is required.

2. Gasoline stations, commercial garages and motor vehicle repair shops. (1) No driveway to
or from any commercial garage, gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be
within 1,000 feet of any other such use or within 200 feet of the boundary line of any
residential district or of any school, church, park, playground, hospital, public library,
institution for dependents or children or any place of public assembly or restaurant
designed for the simultaneous use of 100 persons or more, regardless of the district where
either premises are located.

b. Variance No. 2: Proposed is located just north of Town Bus, a vehicle repair
garage. Relief from this section is required. A variance to place a motor vehicle
repair shop within 1000 ft. of another is required. Applicant shall provide actual
distance from the driveway, to the closest repair shop.

Buffer Requirements

1. The front drive aisle parallel to the building and N. Bedford Rd. is located within the 20
ft. buffer requirement by 1.5 ft., unless waived by the Planning Board, a 1.5 ft. buffer
variance will be required.

Pursuant to Chapter I 10. Zoning Article V. Supplementar-y Regulations $ 1 10-32.
Supplementar,'-'' landscaping and illumination regulations. B. Waiver of buffer
requirements. lJpon detennination by the Planning Board that all or part of a required
buffer area is not necessary for an individual site development, due to factors such as
abutting land uses or topography, or if an alternative method of screening a property is
proposed through earth berms, landscaping and other such treatments. the Board may
modity'or rvaive such buffer requirements. provided that the intensity'of development on
the subject site is not increased by the modification or lvaiver.

Steep Slopes Permit Required

1. Retaining r.valls that exceed 60 f-eet are proposed rvithin the steep, to very steep slopes
located at the rear of the property. Pursuant to Chapter 1 10. Zoning Article V.
Supplementary Regulations Natural resources protection regulations.

2ll'agc



Standards for development approval. In denying, granting. or gmnting with modifications any
application for a steep slopes pemrit. the Planning Board shall consider the consistency o1 the
proposed activity with the lbllowing standards:

[1] Disturbance and construction activities on \.ery steep slopes shall not be perrnitted unless
therc is no r.iahle alternative.

[2] Disturbance of areas with steep slopes shall be in confolmance with the follou'ing provisions:

[bl 1'he terracing of building sites shall be kept to an absolute minimum. 'fhe construction of
retaining walls greater than six f-eet in height or 60 feet in length shall not be permitted unless

there is no viable alternative.

Comments

l The Building Department defers to the Village Planner for landscaping and lighting.

2. The Building Department defers to the Village Engineer for Steep Slopes requirements,

retainage, and all impervious and drainage.

Town/Villase Approvals Required

1. Planning Approval - site plan approval

2. Special permit issued by the Planning Board

3. Steep Slopes Permit
4. Zoning Board Approval
5. Architectural Review Board

6. Property is located in the Designated Village Main Street Area, DEP approval is required

7. Building Department

PM/mkr
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:

E-Mail:
Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2.

NO YES

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres

Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining  near the proposed actio

Rural (non-agriculture) ndustrial Commercial Residential (suburban)

Forest Agriculture

Parkland

Rivera Toyota New Service Facility

353 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY

The project will consist of the demolition of the existing building and the construction of a new Toyota Service Facility. The new service facility will have
8 service bays and a 6 spaces in the service lanes. The proposed building will have a gross floor area of 12,616 s.f. and a coverage of 10,216 s.f. A
total of 27 exterior parking spaces will be provided plus 8 spaces in the service bays and 6 spaces in the enclosed customer drop off area. The total
on-site parking spaces provided will be 41 spaces. The total number of required parking spaces is 39.

Rivera Auto Group, Inc (c/o Alex Muscarella)

(914) 666-5181

amuscarella@riveratoyota.com

325 N Bedford Road

Mount Kisco New York 10549

✔

✔
0.812
0.725

0.812

✔ ✔
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed
action?

NO YES

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable : _________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

NO YES

.  Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

✔

✔

✔

✔

Name:Geographic Area Overlaying Aquifer, Reason:Exceptional or unique character, Agency:Bedford, Town of,
Date:11-3-84

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔





EEAF Mapper Summary Report Friday, January 22, 2021 12:03 PM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks.  Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

Yes

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental 
Area - Identify]

Name:Geographic Area Overlaying Aquifer, Reason:Exceptional or unique 
character, Agency:Bedford, Town of, Date:11-3-84

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National or State 
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible 
Sites]

No

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] No

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

No

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

No

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] Yes

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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EXHIBIT E 

  



 

 

Toyota Rivera – Business & Operations Plan – 325 & 353 North Bedford 
Road  
 

Rivera Auto Group, Inc. (“Rivera Toyota” or the “Applicant”) is the owner of 325 North 
Bedford Road (SBL: 69.51-1-2) (“325 NBR”) and contract-vendee of 353 North Bedford 
Road (SBL: 69.43-2-3) (“353 NBR”) in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco (“Mount Kisco”). 
This Business and Operations Plans is respectfully submitted in furtherance of the site plan 
review for the proposed renovations to its automobile sales location at 325 NBR and the 
site plan and special permit application for the redevelopment of 353 NBR with the 
Applicant’s new motor vehicle service. 
  
Current Operations  
  
Rivera Toyota has operated its motor vehicle sales and services facility use at the two-story, 
21,745 s/f building located at 325 NBR since 2015.  Rivera Toyota has maintained a lease at 
227 & 255 Kisco Avenue where it provides additional off-site vehicle servicing, sales, and 
storage. 227 & 255 Kisco Avenue are improved with two buildings with an approximate 
floor area of 24,841 s/f.  Rivera Toyota’s sales center maintains business hours between 
9am-8pm Monday through Thursday, 9am-6pm Friday and Saturday, and 11am-5pm on 
Sundays.  Its service center’s business hours are from 8am-6pm Monday through Friday, 
8am to 6pm on Saturdays, and is closed on Sundays.  Rivera Toyota employs approximately 
65 people in positions such as management, sales, and service technicians. 
  
The vehicle inventory is spread between 325 NBR and the Kisco Avenue location.  The 
inventory includes approximately 105 new and 50 used vehicles for sale at any given time.  
The existing service operations occur exclusively at 227 & 255 Kisco Avenue.  Available 
services include typical maintenance such as oil changes, tire repair, and brakes as well as 
other major mechanical work such as engine and transmission repairs.  Toyota Rivera 
services approximately 40-50 vehicles per day.  The Applicant’s lease with the owner of 227 
& 255 Kisco Avenue is scheduled to expire in 2023. Rivera Toyota must find an alternative 
service location near its established sales location at 325 NBR.   
  
Proposed Improvements and Operations 
  
Rivera Toyota is proposing to renovate the façade and interior floor plans at 325 NBR and 
to redevelop the 353 NBR with its relocated service location.  325 NBR and 353 NBR are 
located on the westerly side of North Bedford Road in the northern portion of the 
Village/Town of Mount Kisco.  The two lots each have frontage and driveway access on 
North Bedford Road.  The two lots are separated by one tax lot, 343 North Bedford Road, 
which is currently used by a school bus company for outdoor bus parking.    

  
325 North Bedford Road  
  

325 NBR is an existing 1.23 acre (53,429 s/f) parcel improved with the 21,745 s/f structure 
which has supported the Rivera Toyota motor vehicle sales since 2015.  The existing 
structure currently includes approximately street level and lower level showroom space 
with sales workstations and offices. The existing grade of 325 NBR slopes downward away 
from North Bedford Road allowing the showroom/sales area to be located at street level. 
 
New and used cars will continue to be displayed and sold at 325 NBR.  New inventory will 
be unloaded and stored at a separate location (which has yet to be determined).  No 
unloading of vehicles will be done at 325 NBR or on North Bedford Road itself.  Vehicles 



 

 

will be driven to 325 NBR from the unidentified off-site location on an as-needed basis.  A 
new service location will be located at the rear, lower level of the building.  The services 
offered at 325 NBR include longer term repairs compared to the routine services provided 
at the proposed 353 NBR. The grade of 325 NBR currently slopes downward away from 
North Bedford Road resulting in the lower level to be below the grade level of the street.   
 
This location is supported by up to 27 employees on a given day.  Typical staff at 325 NBR 
include 10 sales representatives, 3 sales managers, 2 finance managers, 2 porters, 4 office 
staff members, and 3 to 6 technicians. 

 
The Applicant proposes exterior renovations to the façade of the building which includes a 
new customer entrance portal, signage, and aluminum metal cladding façade.  Rivera 
Toyota also proposes the addition of two roll-up glass doors for customer vehicle pick-ups 
on the North Bedford Road façade. No vehicle servicing will occur in the front two vehicle 
pick-up bays.  The interior of the building will incorporate a new showroom floor plan and 
layout with sales offices and workstations.  The lower-level service area will include 12 
service bays accessed from the rear of the building through two separate garage doors.  The 
Applicant does not propose any increase to the size of the building footprint, floor area, or 
height.  The only site work proposed is associated with the new customer entry portal 
though there will be no changes to the existing grade, development coverage, or building 
coverage.  
   

353 North Bedford Road  
  

Toyota Rivera is the contract-vendee for the purchase of 353 NBR which it proposes to 
redevelop as its new off-site service location.  353 NBR is an approximately 0.81 acre 
(35,367 s/f) lot currently improved with an existing restaurant building.  The Applicant 
proposes to demolish the existing restaurant building and construct a new two story, 12,616 
s/f automobile repair shop.  The building will have a footprint of approximately 10,216 s/f.  
The Proposed Development will support the relocation of Rivera Toyota’s existing service 
location at 227 & 255 Kisco Avenue which is operating under lease scheduled to expire in 
2023.  The new service location will place the service center closer to the Rivera Toyota 
motor vehicle sales and sales location at the nearby 325 NBR.  The new service center will 
include 8 service bays/workstations accessible from the rear of the building, an enclosed 
customer drop-off service drive, improved customer service areas, and approximately 1,200 
s/f of interior parts storage.  No vehicle sales will occur at 353 NBR.  Services at 353 NBR 
include routine vehicle maintenance such as oil changes, brake, and tire 
rotations/replacements.  
 
Toyota expects approximately 15 employees at this site on a given day.  This staff includes 4 
service advisors, 1 service manager, 2 support staffmembers, 1 parts manager, 1 parts 
counter, 1 parts supportmember, and 5 technicians.  
  
The building will be setback approximately 38.6’ from North Bedford Road with a new one-
way drive aisle in front of the building and a vegetated buffer extending 18.6’ from the 
property line.  The façade of the building will reflect the renovated 325 NBR showroom and 
service location including large windows into the customer area, aluminum metal cladding, 
and Toyota signage.  The Premises will have two driveway accesses on North Bedford Road: 
one on the northern side of the building and one on the southern sides of the building.  The 
northern access will be an entrance only while the southern driveway will be an entrance 
and exit.  28 exterior at-grade parking will be provided along the southern and western 



 

 

property lines plus 14 interior parking spaces within the customer drop-off area and service 
bays.  
  
Clients will schedule service appointments and arrive at 353 NBR on their designated date 
and time.  Clients will enter the site through either the northern or southern driveway and 
drive directly into the proposed drop-off port.  Customer vehicles will be handed over to 
Toyota employees within the drop-off port who will then exit the rear of the drop-off port 
and take the vehicle directly to its designated service bay.  Customers can remain on-site in 
one of the new interior customer waiting areas while their vehicle is being worked on.  
Customers may also walk to the existing 325 North Bedford Road showroom located 
approximately 200’ to the south or to one of the several nearby businesses in the vicinity.    
  
Once service is complete, vehicles will be brought back to the customer drop-off port by a 
Toyota employee who will turn the vehicle back over to the customers inside the enclosed 
drop-off port.  Rivera Toyota employees and attendants will direct departing customers out 
the proposed roll-up doors on the rear of the building.  Departing vehicles can turn left out 
of the drop-off port and depart the site using the southern driveway onto North Bedford 
Road or turn right out of the drop-off port and depart by way of the access easement across 
the property to the north.  

  
Toyota’s operations at 353 NBR and 325 NBR is expected to service approximately 40-50 
vehicles a day.  This is similar to the service operations at the existing 227 & 255 Kisco 
Avenue location.  The service and sales hours location will not be changed from the current 
operations. 
 
Toyota also maintains approximately 10 loaner vehicles for customer use.  When not out on 
loan, these vehicles will be parked at 325 NBR and 353 NBR.  No more than 5 loaner 
vehicles are expected to be parked at either site at any given time.  Toyota’s business model 
also includes a vehicle rental program.  However, Rivera Toyota’s rental program is not 
actively pursued as part of its business model and equates to an estimate 1% of the Rivera 
Toyota’s gross revenue.  Rivera Toyota has no current plans to expand this rental program.  

 



Area Map 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

227-255 Kisco Avenue 

325 North Bedford Road 353 North Bedford Road 
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Westchester County GIS

Westchester County GIS

June 24, 2021 1:1,500 0 140 28070
ft

¯

353 N Bedford Rd. ID: 69.43-2-3 (Mount Kisco )

Tax parcel data was provided by local municipality. This map is generated as a public service to Westchester County residents for general information and planning purposes
only, and should not be relied upon as a sole informational source. The County of Westchester hereby disclaims any liability from the use of this GIS mapping system by any
person or entity. Tax parcel boundaries represent approximate property line location and should NOT be interpreted as or used in lieu of a survey or property boundary
description. Property descriptions must be obtained from surveys or deeds. For more information please contact local municipality assessor’s office.
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       69.43-1-3�
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300' Radius List
PROPPRINTKEY OWNERNAME c/o PROPADDRESS PROPCITY PROPZIP Mailing address City State Zip
69.51-1-2 325 N Bedford Rd LLC 325 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 325 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco NY 10549
69.51-2-1.1 WDL Realty LLC Attn: The Donald Zucker Co 330 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 101 W 55th St NY NY 10019
69.51-2-1.2 Townsend St Associates L.P. c/o Mosbacher Properties 360 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 18 E 48 St 19th Floor NY NY 10017
69.43-1-1 383 No Bedford Rd Corp Attn: MDC 379 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 27 Radio Circle Drive Mt. Kisco NY 10549
69.43-1-2 Philar Realty Co Attn: DP 102 LLC 383 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 333 N Bedford Rd Mt. Kisco NY 10549
69.43-1-3 Philar Realty Co Attn: DP 102 LLC 383 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 333 N Bedford Rd Mt. Kisco NY 10549
69.50-2-1 DP 21 LLC c/o Diamond Properties 333 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 333 N Bedford Rd Mt. Kisco NY 10549
69.51-1-1 343 Bedford Realty, LLC 343 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 75 Commercial St. Plainview NY 11803
69.43-2-3 Martabano William T 353 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 PO Box 658 Pawling NY 12564
69.43-2-2 John A. Martabano Trust No. 1 363 N Bedford Rd Mount Kisco 10549 5515 Lake Ridge Dr Brighton MI 48116
71.12-2-36 DP 21 LLC attn: Diamond Properties 799 Bedford Rd Bedford 10507 333 N Bedford Rd Ste 145 Mt. Kisco NY 10549
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South of the Premises 

 

  

Presto Lube & Oil Change 

Mount Kisco 
Automotive 

Premises 

Towne Bus/We Transport 

Rivera Toyota  Amilcar Auto Repairs 

Performance 
Auto Specialist 

Meineke Car 
Care Center 

LaDuca Auto Service 

Existing Rivera Toyota 
Service Center 

Chevrolet 

Mavis Discount Tire 



 

 

North of the Premises* 

 

*= North of the dashed boundary line is the Town of Bedford. 

Premises 

Presto Lube & Oil Change 

Mount Kisco 
Automotive 

Mavis Discount Tire Speed Timing Automotive 

Academy Auto Parts 

Mount Kisco 
Automotive 
Center 2 

Nohilly John 
– Car Dealer 

Ethos Auto Body 

NAPA Autoparts 

Northern Westchester 
Auto Body 

Acura 

North State Custom 

Bedford Hills Glass 
& Body Shop 

Honda 

























t'th
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the 11 day of September 2023,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

State of New York )
) ss:

County of Westchester)

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

>oa5

X

before me this l!_ day of

LIZETTE A DAVIS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 0 lD A6/r''2037

Qualified in Dutchess CountY
Commission Expires OCTOBER 11,20.
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